Oit & Qas

Regulatory Authority

o,

Case No. OGRA-6(2)-1( 4)/2021-FRR

IN THE MATTER oF
SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED
FINAL REVENUE REQUIRE » FY 2020-21

UNDER

OIL AND GAS REGULATORY AUTH

ORITY ORDINANCE, 2002 AND
NATURAL GAS TARIFF RULES, 2002

DECISION
JUNE® 2022

Before:

Mr, Masroor Khan, Chairman

Mr. Mubammag Arif, Member {Gax)

Mr. Zsin-ul-Abideen Qureshi, Member (Oih

ﬁ ZQ g

54-8 Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,

Iilamabad. PABX: +92 51
+92 53 92&4310:*_.@

9244090-98, Fax: +92 51 9244310
+92 51 9244090-98.040 alpsleal Ly | D L P NIy Py







Eretermination of Fimal Kepenue Reguirement of \ C\r\
SNGPL for FY 2020.21

under Section 8(2) of the DGRA Ordimance, 2002

Table of Contents

R W =

3.3
3.4
5.5
5.6
3.7
58
5.9

Background .. = . N——
Salient Features of the Peﬂtion

i
S |
Proceedings 3
Aunthority’s Jurisdiction, Determination Proce Brrirtaresnt e mntsientrsrnerssssssreesenons 3
OPERATING FIXED ASSETS:.... . T 4

Compression System and BQUIPMENL: ..o 10
DSTIBUION SYSE: MBSt oo 11
Mesasuring and REBUIBENE ot 13
Plant, Machinery, Equipment and Other Assets: ... 15

5.10 Summary of Assets Allowed by the AUROTIY v 16

5.

6.1
6.2
6.3.1
6.4.1

XIiE,
X

XViL,

1¢
11

O RIECRON 8 ROA. .o 16
Operating Revenues B T SO [
Operating Revenues..........von.... S w16
Sales volume ,. 17
Sales Revenue at Prescribed Price 17
Other Operating Income " P st raan e i asrasenes | B
Indigencus Gas Diversion to RLNG consumers B L TPV [
Cost of Gas...uupvunn.., . R OO [
Unaccounted for Gas (UFG): VORI [
Gas Internally Consumed {GIC): .......... . er1ertammrnatoaes treersenrenas N 20
Loss due to Sabotage Activity/ Ruptures 20
Pressure factor Adjustment in UFG: L ORI ||
Performance as per KMT: st s st s enas e s s sssstssosennen, H)
UFG Sheet: ......... . s 21
Transinission & Distribution Cost LT PR ©
Su rml:mr}r 23
Human Resource Cost B N ©
REPAIE 800 MaINtEOANCE: v P N ...
Rent Rates, Electricity and Taxeslﬁ
Transport Expense 27
Fuel and Power., 27
Protective clothing & supplies T srenanane 28
Provision for Doubtfui dehtl 28
Board Meeting and Director’y Expenses R LSRR |
KMI Implementation; Plag (UFG Control Activities).....vn oo 29
Other Expenses VRN | |
Remaining T&D Expenses not discussed abnve.‘il]
Transmission & Distribution Cost allowed by the Authority: stevressivanrisirnssoens 3
Effect of adoption of [FRS-¢ {Expected Credit Loss)............. P etiraesstt e rrasanes M
Prior Year Adjustroent (Operating Expensﬂ} A2
Punjab Warker Welfare Fund (PWWF) & Workers Profit Participation

Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) On Gas Creditors and Markup on Run g
Cumulative revenue shortfall pertaining to previous oL PP X |
RLNG Cost of service B T OV 7
Semmary of Discussjon & Decision.................. trrascrrrraear e arrebitne e S a5

e LA LL LT Ty ...-..32

B L T P —— CLITTTTTTY 33







—_——

Determination af Fimal Bevenoe Kequirement of
SNGPL far Fy 20-27
umder Section B2} of the OGRA Ordirance, 2002

ANNEXURES:

Computation of Final Revenye Requirement FY 2020-2]

(Annex-A)............37
- 38

1
2. Cost of Gas Soid Statement FY 2020-21 (Annex-B)
3

HR Benchmark computation (Annex-C)

RRLLELE LT Eprpa 39






Determination of Final Revenye Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 202021

1. Background

1.1, Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (the pefitioner) is a public limited company,
incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The petitioner
is operating in the provinces of Punjab, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK} and Azad Jemmu &
Kashmir (AJ&K} under the license granted by Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority, However,
petitioner’s exclusive right to operate in the franchised areas had ended on 30t June, 2010
1.2.  The petitioner is ¢ngaged in the business of construction and operation of gas
transmission and distribution pipelines end sale of natural ges. Moreover, in pursuance of
Federal Government (FG/GoP) decision, the petitioner is also engaged in transportation
and sale of RLNG,

1.3.  The petitioner filed a petition on December 08, 2021 under Section 8(2) of the Oil
and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance, 2002 (the Ordinance) and Rule 4{3) of the
Natural Gas Tariff Ruies, 2002 (NGT Rules), for determination of its Final Revenue
Requirement (FRR} for FY 2020.21 (the said year) on the basis of its initialed accounts, as
initialed by its statutory auditors, after mcorporating the effect of actual change in the
relevant factors in terms of Section 8(2) of the Ordinance.

I.4. In the petition for the said year, the pefitioner, for the actual sales of 339,046
BBTU, has worked out its FRR at aggregate shortfall of Rs. 338 458 million, including Rs.
234,883 million being previous years' accumulated revenue shortfal] ag part of revenue
requirement calculation. Based on the actual sales revenues on the basis of prescribed price
and actual sale mix, the petitioner has claimed an increase of Rs. 99827 MMBTU
(including previous years’ shortfall of Rs. 751.77/MMBTU) in the average prescribed price
for the said year. In addition, the petitioner has also separately computed the impact of Rs.
14,632 million on account of diversion of RLNG molecules into domestic & commercial
sector during the said year and has requested to include the same as cost of gas sold in the
natural gas price for the sajd year.

1.5, The petitioner has also reported RLNG cost of service at Rs, 44,594 million (i.e,

Rs. 145.19/MMBTU) for the said year, Besides above, differential amount of Rs. 20,011

millien has been claimed on accoun of diversion of RLNG molecules to domestic and

commercial sector,

1.6.  The Authority, vide Order dated February 10, 2021, had determined the petitioner’s
Review of Estimated Revenue Requirement (RERR) for the said year under Section 5(2)
of the Ordinance at Rs. 228,703 million (i.e. average prescribed price at Rs.

644.84/MMBTU) against estimated sales volume of 324,288 BETU.

2. Salient Features of the Petition

2.1, The petitioner has submitted following statement of cost of service.

L@ i\w/

WP [ ]
-t

Lo g
il

B
LR VR
-E! BT
A AT



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 2020-21

Tabie 1: Comparison of Cost of Service per the Petition
Thae
Farticulans R, ailian MaTU
Safes Vaslume [saTLY) I, 0l
Cost of Jai sald 175, 529.&
FOpassting Cast ) 85.28
UFS sdiustrnent il 12210
O praCimtiar 16 345 4.2
Lrs Bbde & shoat te me bor rowi 28, 300 L)
Parearn on Agsets 20,197 5937
Cithar O ng lnéoms 11 {47, )
Avrige Prascribad Prices Tar FY 2020-11 | sagus | 342
Frmvious Yesm Shorfall:
phartisll upto FY 2017-18 123 177 350.3%5
Fhartfail for Fy 2018-19 Lo L 13247
Shorttetl ke b 2019-20 47, 791 158 94
Ave-mga Prascribed Prices (FF] inct,
A shortfad] $15, 718 1,54%.18
CUMMAWEE Preseribad Pricg 516592
[Incraums In Avirage Frascrisad Price 38.28

2.2 The petitioner has made the following subrissions:
2.2.1 Annual return has been vlaimed at the rate of 1 7.43% of the value of its average net
operating fixed assets {net of deferred credit) in accordance with license condition

No. §.2,

2.2.2 The petitioner has claimed a net addition & deletion for the sajd year at Rs, 20,930
million and Rs. 945 million respectively. The depreciation has been claimed at Rs,
16,355 million resulting net addition in operating fixed assets from Rs. 133,354
million determined per FRR FY 2019-20 to Rs. 139,385 million per the petition for
the said year. After adjustment of deferred credit, the average value of operating
fixed assets eligible for return works out at Rs. 115,872 million and accordingly

required return is caleylated at

Es. 20,197 million.

2.2.3 The operating revenue have been claimed at Rs. 9] 489 million in the petition as
compared to Rs. 224,350 million provided in RERR as detaited below:

Table 2: Comparison of Operating Revenue with RERR & Previous Year

v | Rt Wil
FY 301%-20 2024-71 Inc/des! over KERR
Description R RERR  [Tie Petiiion i a

Sl 4t cutrent prescribed pre 184,257 HH. Fa1 175 261 (29,500 -14%
[Frves covemuen, renial a5 srvice charges ENTT 3610 3,694 {11€) Y
Laty ent 7614 10,332 B.BAT BAR%) T
Amorisa ton <f defered credit 389 3,715 2436 L2959 %%

TraPusnssdon, income iSE - 760 JE
A isabalunce charge B - 41 a1 T
Operating income 1530 [ R 1,880 138 [13
Net Oprrating Revwnoes 19366 234,980 XL ANy (A2.541) 15

2.2.4 Total operating €xpenses have

been ciaimed at Rs. 254,867 million in the petition

as compared to Rs, 206,577 miilion provided in RERR as detailed below:

Table 3: Comparison of Operating Expenses with RERR & Previous Year

. . Hon. in Million
21933 20321 IngiDer | over REAR |
Descripiion I_Fm:—'_niﬁ_ The Pellilon W;., Voage |
Cost of gas mld 136,526 | 145,193 179683 | 13,489 ]
L T — QLMY (7 534 {730} 6,74 T
Trknaimwion & distriuten Ty 25593 | 73481 | Lo 7
Chypwes stion EN LY WP 16295 | e %15y 7§
&/ Late Puyment Surcharge (Payabic) & Short term Butrawing 1,020 708 29509 | 28,604 a5z
Eem of JAS 19 (Reciignizabion ¥ Actunrial Cnim] AST - LI 717 -
Adpusement of [P Al 113; . - . -
et of adoption of ¥ - - FLLT] (ZAn) -
7 ] i EF 777]
oia) operating cesa il oSl of 227657 | 20 577 254,857 I/ s 2w Fi]|

L&

’ &W C:m;n@? TrNT e

K



Determinabion of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL w
Financial Year 2020-21

2.2.5 In view of above, the petitioner has projected the incresse in prescribed prices at
Rs. 998 272/MMBTU afier including previous years’ revenue shortfall upto FY
2019-20 of Rs. 254,883 million, ag detailed below:

Table 4: Computation of Average Increase in Prescribed Price per the petition

The Petition

Farticuars {Ra. in Milon)
Sakes Valime (BATU) 129,046

ling Revenues A 191,489
Operating Expenditure B 244 8Ba7
Shovinl Cw B-A £3,378
Retiry required @ 17.43% on ot fixed Asges D 20197
Shartfall in revems requireinen D+ C)=FE 83575
Prior ¥ ear Shortfall F 259883
Total Revenue Shortial! Li=B+F 330458
Increase in Averager Precribed Price
we. (0107 2000 Re. MMBTU ¥o8.27

3. Proceedings

3.1.  The Authority issued a notice of hearing on March 25, 2022 to the petitioner. The
hearing was held at Pear| Continental, Lahore on March 30, 2022,

3.2.  The petitioner was represented at the hearing by a teamn of senjor executives led by
Mr. Ali Javaid Hamdani, Managing Director, who was given full opportunity to present the
petition. The petitioner made submissions with the help of multimedia presentation
explaining the basis of its petition and responded to the comments as rajsed during the
hearing.

33, The petitioner has requested the Authority to allow actal HR cost for the said year
since it has been managing buge network system and large number of consumers. It was
highlighted that its salaries are not at par with oil and gas sector of Pakistan, The petitioner
has also requested to include all perks and privileges including ciub membership
subscription as part of price, h was forther emphasized that the petitioner is facing 30%
manpower shortages based on the study conducted in 2016, thereby impacting its
performance. It was requested to devise benchmark after consultative process to cater for
inflationary impact as well as manpower requirement.

3.4.  The petitioner further requested that actuarial gains/losses over and above the HR

national Weighted Average Cost of Gas {(WACOG) mechanism in 2018, therefore,
calcutating UFG adjustment on the basis of national WACOG is incorrect and unjustified.

4. Authority’s Jurisdiction, Determination Process

4.1, The Authority is obligated to determine the revenue requirement/ prescribed prices
of the petitioner in accordance with Sectjon 8(1) and 8(2) of the Ordinance and License
Condition No. 5.2 of its integrated License,
4.2.  The decision issued by the Authority have always been strictly in accordance with
the relevant provisions of law. AJl the statulory requiremnents are firmiy complied with
before issuing any decision. The Authority in this whole process, very meticulously,
ensures that public service utilities prosper in an efficient manner. The Authority, since its
meeption had issued all of its determinations, after going through the due process while
balanci interest of all stakeholders, inciuding general public, gas utilities, industrial
& etc. The checks and balances implemented by the Aumnn"V imptove the

M ? Nl ﬂ?



7
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL %
Financial Year 2020.21

quality of service to consumer and bring efficiency in the overall managemenl of the
company have proved to be beneficial for the whoie nation in measurable terms,

5 OPERATING FIXED ASSETS:

5.1 The petitioner has claimed a net addition & deletion for the said year at Rs. 20,930
million and Rs. 945 million respectively. The depreciation has been claimed at Rs, 16,355
million resulting net addition in operating fixed asseis from Rs. 1 33,354 million determined
per FY 2019-20 1o Rs. 139,385 million per the petition for the sajd year. After adjustment
of deferred credit, the average velue of operating fixed assets eligible for return works out
at Rs. 115,872 million and accordingly required retumn is calculated at Rs. 20,197 million.
The petitioner, however, through a later comraunication has revised its closing assets
balance at Rs. 139,226 million owing to reclassification of assets to RLNG business.

5.2 Compargtive analysis of additions in fixed assets ag claimed by the petitioner with
DERR is as follows:

Felition Fy o031 R im mfiifon
:ﬂ'_ Farticulars [::;:;:‘t;' Distzltmilon Tranmamiiaxdon Salen Tolut
Normal | RENG | Total | Marmal RLMNC | Tatal | Normal | RENG Totnl | Normad [ RLWNG [ Toral
1 JLang teephold -1 -] Q Ll 1 n 1] L1} r 3 L] kel
g [Pidmyon Feeoid a1 2 a 1 1 o n " o 19 5 ] »
L
3 [Temmwson My irs i ] o M L LFr ) 1215 ] L1} 1] AXT L AL Fr]
4 Humprson L] a 1] m F 20 L] 1] r] o1} F] 202
1 |Piiriiron [LF34]1) 14671 Tak 18437 1 1 L} 1} L] a 1667T Taa 15437
O T x| oz | seus @ o o o ¢ o | e | 277 | soms
Il‘-ln\-‘
Swb Told ni 19%du loay | = L] 77 | mm w a 1] Ny Ll | arHd
Tedar et mutdrahon
T Fa s 12 r] 11 LE] o LL] -] ¥ 1] L H L] a7
Edpu iprmnpts
3 |Plam & M hipery Ind 142 L] 187 10 a 1M aw a M 314 T+ ]
9 |Took & Egrgman o 9 ] q i o 1 1] a 3 1 L} 1
T E1e - ) ] " w | g ] o o T w | e
L]
11 [elobor Vinnicdex [}.3 i o Lxhl v ] b1 ] a 1] 1M -] 173
13 |Pumdue & Focume i ag L] n FL L} 15 L] 1] LX] 1] 3
13 |Cwinw Equipmaans -] b-- ] -] EL] r n 7 1 L 1 b o L]
T4 plompwim Herdwas Fi ) " ] 1] 1} a nzs 17r ) (Erd M4 [} i
(AT ey ————
1% |Softwam / Intangbie E i1 & 15 Tl 13 248 05 L] 104 ABE o s
A bearts
Th [SCALIA Seaipim [} 1] a 1 ) q ] q a a - a
Sl Tmta) " L] a L] bk L} Taa 410 o L F ] %03 0 1’m
17 | A drrangwn tow Land (3] M 7 [ 1) T4 7
Carmd Towu) Ziwm % | oo [ zizwe | o1am LI LT Hi o L2y | e | ozem

53 Land Freehold:

3.3.1  The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 33 million under the head as per following sub-

heads.

5.3.2  Regular Capital Expenditure:
5.3.2.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs, ] million in respect of regular capita
expenditure and Rs. 13.45 million in respect of land frechold for Sales Meter Stations
(SMS) at variops locations. It has been observed that out of the rotal ¢ pitalization, Rs.
3 Wil capitalized against the budget of FY 2020-2] w ereas, rest of the

"




Determination of Final Revenye Requirement of SNGPL (]/0,5 {é)
o

Financial Year 2020-21

amount pertains to previous year, The petitioner has stated that due to invelvement of
revenue departrnent, the purchase of land involves mare time and eventually resulis in
delay in capitalization. The Authority keeping in view the Justification provided by the
petitioner and operational requirement allows capitalization af Rs. 14 million under
the head.

5.33 Adhi-Sukhoe Loop Line:
5.3.3.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 4 milljon in respect of minor adjustments
relating to Adhi-Sukho Loop Line. The petitioner has submitted that project for laying
of
16 Dia X 11.5 KM loopline along with modification works/ two new SMSs, with total
capital outlay of Rs. 381 million was approved by the Board of Directors (BOD) in 436th
meeting dated 25.04.2017 and subsequently approved by OGRA in its decision on ERR
FY 2017-18. Moreover, major capitalization has been done in FY 2019-20, which was
also allowed by the Authority in FRR FY 2019-20,
5332 The Authority at FRR 2019-20 stage had observed that amount capitalized
by the petitioner had exceeded overali budgeted amount for the said project. However,
keeping in view the operational requirement, capitalization claimed was allowed with
specific directions to petitioner to submit BOD approval in respect of enhancement of
budget. However, the same has yet not been provided, The petitioner has stated that
regularization approval for this overrun was requested in accounts agenda for FY 2019-
20, however, the approva) was skipped from the BOD minutes and the same is being put
up as separate agenda for regularization of approval of the BOD which will be provided
to the Authority in due course of time, The Authority takes serious note of the nen-
compliance of the Authority’s directions in this regard and directs the petitioner to
submit BOD approval within in one month of issuance of this order.
5333 In view of the foregoing and keeping in view operational reguirement, the
Authority allows capitalization of Rs. 4 million in respect of minor adjustment relating
to Adhi-Sukho line subject to submission of BOD approval within one month,

3.3.4  Land freehold against minor adjustments:
5341 The petitioner has claimed capitalization against minor adjustments as per
following details:
1. Rs. 0.39 million in respect of Infrastructure Development Project (TDP) for
northern sources.
il, Rs. 3 million in respect of IDP for supply of RLNG to Punjab Power Piant
(PPP) on cost sharing basis.
il Rs. 9 million in respect of land freehold for Phase-1 of Lahore System
Augmentation project,
iv. Rs. 2 million for laying of 8" Dia x 14.50 km pipeline to receive sales gas from
OGDCL’s Dhok Hussain Well No.1.
5.3.4.2 The Authority keeping in view the operational requirement allows the
minor capitalization os mentioned above in respect of land Jreehold. The amouny
allowed for IDP for supply &f RLNG to PPP shall be treated under RLNG ring fenced
mechanisn: and shall not be entitled o rate of return being cost sharing project.

5.3.5 Advance for Land for ROW:
5354 The petitioner has claimed adjustments of Rs. 297 million in respect of
various miscellaneous projects against which the Advances for land for Right of Way
(ROW} has been paid. The petitioner out of the capitalized amount has claimed Rs. 63
million for indigenous system and Rs. 234 million for RLNG system. Keeping in view
the operational requiremeny, the Authority allows the adjustments of Rs. 297 million
in respect af . ce for Land as claimed by the petitioner. The capitalization allowed

/Zﬂ? ’ mﬁwmp e

R
b - A

!



Determination of Final Revenye Requirement of SNGPL ()/0
Fimancial Year 2020-21
in respect of RLNG assets shall be freated under ring fenced mechanism and
capltalization allowed on 100 % cost sharing basiy shall not be entitled to rate of

return,
5.3.6 The details of capitalization ailowed by the Authority is as under;

C ~RERTY e nilken
T T == Nl
" . MRVED [ Chmliedy | Nitmimicn [T Tl [ ™) Tritmbi [ Toal
Lcipicn fr
aa P! 00| Tl | W[ T | 10 rnlfmn:|mh1um Tl (Pl {1 | Tom! | Wormet | MM | Tokid hdllm: LM =TT A
[l
1 Nogee it e 1 1 : 1 1 : 1 1
H"r if [ £ 1 u [ [} 7
JE: e DT o i | ] i i i i i i
[ - 7] 1 1] 1] Tl u 1] [T
e Sy CUFLAE T ol Pt P
5 Mg {1 Cop L 55 Wi 1] tha 1 ira
S i i
' Mh-ﬂ:ﬂ-i 1 fl [t [} ] [ b 1
[ T R T T e —y \ \ | . : . .
o o UL Dok et el P : ) i i
Ti LR ES LN ERE LA ENE] X[
1 |ty Ll ] 0P| Bl m { fd | 4] AR [} I R

3.4  Building on Freehold Land:

54.1 The petitioner has capitalized an amount of Rs. 23 milljon in respect of regular
budget of building on frechold land Against provisionally allowed amount of Rs. 52 million
in DERR for the said year. Out of total capitalization, Rs. 2 million is for distribution
activity, Rs. 11 million Against transmission activity and Rs. 10 million for sales activity.
The amount has been capitalized for construction of sheds, rooms and boundary wails ete.
including Rs. 10 million for supply, installation & integration of petitioner's disaster
recovery site at Manga. It has been observed that petitioner has not been able to capitalize
any amount agzinst the projects as approved for FY 2020-21. The petitioner has explained
that budget approved in FY2020.21 has been sanctioned for execution of work, however
most of the jobs are in progress vet, and will be completed/capitalized in due course of
time. Moreover, the petitioner has stated that delay in capitalization is mainly due to iocaj
disputes and selection of contractor.

34.2 In addition 10 above, the petitioner has capitalized Rs. 12 million for cjvil works
carried out at Faisalabad in respect of the project for replacement/ expension of SCADA
system relating fo transmission activity, The petitioner submitted that the project was
approved in 449™ meeting of the BOD held of | 1-06-2015 and subsequently approved by
OGRA in principle vide letter No. OGRA-9(41)2008 dated 06-11-2015 for replacement/

and Rs. 12 mitlion against Phase-1 of SCADA system,
34.4  The details of capitalization allowed by the Authority is as under;

W Q((\@/ @mﬂ/

@



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ’)/dg (@B
(ot

Financial Year 2020-21

[T
| Py 1=
L i o [™] | . T ™ ™
' Ly - N T
om0 Tt 0 T e 106 o 6] 7 a2 7 e N L3 P e
| [ P D IENROE 5[ 1 I IE K 3
y A S n
j ! 2 o | [ i
A g | . ] : z
CEERE NE AEANDE BE R I V| E 3

5.5 Transmission Mains:

5.5.1 The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs. 1,423 miliion under the head as per
following sub-heads:

5.5.2 Cathodic Protection:

5.5.2.1

The petitioner has capitalized an amount of Rs. 221 million in respect of

Cathodic Protection against provisionally allowed amount of Rs. 216 million in DERR
for the said year, where Rs. 206 million pertains to distribution activity and Rs, |5
mitlion for transmission system activity. It has been observed that the petitioner has been
able to capitatize Rs. 134 million against budget approved for FY 2020-21 while the
remaining capitalization pertains to previous years. The petitioner submitted that non-
availability of material has resulted in delay of capitalization. Keeping in view the
Justification provided by the petitioner and operational requirementy, the Authority
allows capitalization of Rs. 221 million in respect of cathodic protection.

3.53.3 Construction of SMS:

35.3.1

The petitioner has capitelized Rs, 128 million in respect of construction/

upgradation of SMS under tegular budget/ new towns against provisionally allowed
amount of Rs. 215 million in DERR for the said year, as per following details:

1.

5532

Adjustments amounting te Rs. 32 million tnainly relating to SMS for supply of
gas fo viilages Kana Khel, Asha Khel, Sadhy Khel, abba Tar in Mardan region,
SMS Jatri Khona in Sheikhupura region and SMS Yazman in Bahawalpur
region,
Rs. 96 million for upgradation of SMS general industries (70 MMCFD) located
in Sheikhupura region.

In addition to above, it has been observed that capitalization in respect of

construction of SMSs pertains to previous year’s budget, The petitioner has explained
that delay in purchase of land and non-availability of material has caused delay in
capitalization. Keeping in view the Justification provided by the petitioner and
operational requirement, the Authority allows capitalization of Rx. 128 miltion in
respect of Construction of SMS,

5.54  Laying of Distribution Mains on Cost Sharing Basis (SMS & CP System);

5.54.]

The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs. & million in respect of

modification of SMS on cost sharing basis relating to transmission activity. The
petitioner has apprised that out of total capitalized amount Rs, 6 million relates to
modification carried out at existing SMS Dewan Hattar (2.5 MMCFD) whereas, the
remaining amount pertains to SMS Cherat Cement factory (30 MMCFD). In addition,
the petitioner has also capitalized Rs. 2 million in respect of CP system relating to
distribution activity on cost sharing basis. It has been observerd that capitaltzation vnder
the head pertains to previous year. The petitioner has submitted that delay in purchase
of land and non-availability of material has caused delay in cepitalization. The
Authority keeping in view the Justification provided By the Petilioner, accordingly
allows capitalization of Rx 10 million ax claimed by the petitioner in dhix respect,

e
2@? ? m L"E}JD Ll L

1
=m

1--...{
i



Determination of Final Revenus Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2020-21

L
")/E? o
&

However, the petitioner shall not be entitled to rate of return on the capitolized

amapnL

5.5.5 Rehabilitation/ Upgradation of Transmission System:
5.5.5.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 47 milljon against provisionaily allowed
amount of Rs. 144 million in DERR for the said year for rehabilitation of Transmission
System jobs at various regions such as civil protective works, lowering of lines, hook-
up of pipelines, construction of Tetainage walls etc, It has been observed that the
petitioner has capitalized Rs. 16 million against the budget of FY 2020-21 whereas rest
of the amount pertains to previous year's budget, The petitioner has explained that
lengthy material procurement process in view of the Public Procurement Regulatory
Authority (PPRA)} requirements as well as involvement of imported materjal has
resulted in delay in capitalization. Keeping in view the Justification provided by the

petitioner and operational regiirement, the Authority aliows ¢
million in respect of rehabilitation/ upgradation of transmission system.

556 IDP for Supply of RLNG / AdJustments Against RLNG Projects:

apitalization of Ry. 47

5.5.6.1 The petitioner has claimed cepitalization/ credit adjustments in respect of
various projects for supply of RLNG ag per following details:

i. Rs. (.6 million relating to minor adjustment in respect of IDP for supply of
100 % cost sharing basis.

RLNG to Bhikki and Nandipur Power Plants on

if. Credit adjustment of Rs. 4 million in respect of
previous years adjustment of Rs. 159 million relati
1ii. Credit adjustment of Rs. 100 million represen

IDP for LNG Phase-I and
ng to LNG Phase-I1 project.
ting recording/correction of

acquisition cost against laying of 24” Dia x 93 km line for Punjab power plant

near Trimmu barrage district Thang on 100 % cost sharing basis.

5.5.6.2 Keeping in view the operational requirement, the Authority allows
capitalization/ credir adjustments in respect af various RING projects as mentioned
above under RLNG ring fenced mechanism. However, capitalization on cost sharing

baxis shall not be entitled 1o raze of return.

5.5.7 IDP for Northern Sources & Transmission line OGDCL's Dhok Hussain Well

Neo. 1:

5.5.7.1 The petitioner has claimed minor adjustments of Rs. 6 million in respect of
IDP for Northem sources relating to Kohat-Dhakni and Daudkhel-Mianwali segments
alongwith Rs. 76 miliion as adjustment amount in respect of laying of 8~ dia x 14,50
KM transmission line to receive gas from OGDCL’s Dhok Hussgain Welj No. 1. The
petitioner has explained that lines were commissioned/ capitalized in FY 2019-20 and
adjustment represents pending civil works & minor adjustment through store module,

Reeping in view the operational requirement, the Author
Rs. 6 mitlion in respect of Northern Sources Project & Ry,

Hussain welf Np. 1,

5.5.8  Jalalpur Jattan System Augmentation:

5.58.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 334 million for laying of 8~
KM transmission line from Chenab Rjver down to Jalalpur Jattan and R,

nstruction of SMS Jelalpur Jattan (10 MMCFD). The petitioner has
Authority had principaily approved the project in its determination of R

_m1 e

LS L LS AN
§ i;:.".:'.l PR B AP

¢ owh ]

ity allows capitalization af
76 million relating to Dhok

diameter x 20
32 million for
submitted that
ERR FY 2018-



o
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGP, ""l,.r_‘g gwl

Financial Year 2020-31

19 with a total cost of Rs, 654 m:llion 1o resolve the issue of low Bas pressure being
faced by the residents of tehsi] Jaialpur Jattan as per folfowing details:
1. 16” Diameter x 7 KM Wazirabad-D/S Cheneb Crossing loopline at budgeted
cost of Rs. 293 million,
i, 8" Diameter x 20 KM D/§ Chenab crossing to Jalalpur Jattan dedicated
transmissicon spur at a budgeted cost of Rs. 326 million.
i One SMS having capacity of 10 MMCFD at budgeted cost of Rs. 35 million.

5582 The petitioner has confimmed that fransmission segment of §” diameter x20
KM & SMS Jalalpur Jattan has been commissioned on 181 1.2020. The Authority
observes that capitalization of Rs. 334 million for laying of said transmission segment
has exceeded the allocated budget of Rs. 325.7 million, however, the total capitalization
till date for the project as a whole js within allowed armount. The petitioner has stated
that increase in material cost and inflation has resulted in increase in the capitalized cost.
In addition, the petitioner has also added that the BOD in its 574 meeting held on
31.08.202]1 has accorded approval of enhancement of Rs, 317 million in already
approved budget of Rs. 654 million.

3583 Keeping in view the Justification provided by the petitioner and

359 IDP for Quaid-e-Azam Business Park:

3.59.1 The petitioner has capitalized an amount of Rs. 514 million in respect of
IDP for Quaid-¢-Azam Business Park against the allocated budget of Rs. 466 million,
It has been stated by the petitioner that the project for laying of 16" Dia x 17 km
ransmission line from MP $o valve agsembly (V/A) 10 Quaid-e-Azam Apparel Park
(renamed as Quaid-e-Azam Business Park) with 2 total cost of Rs. 721 million (Rs. 685

segment has been commissioned on 30.0%.2020.

55902 The Authority observes that although the petitioner has exceeded the
allocated budget of Rs. 466 million for the said segment, however, overall capitalization
<laimed 1il] date i.e,, Rs. 516 million is within the allowed budget of Rs, 686 million.
The petitioner has further explained that a( present, capitalization against this project is

directions to ensure thar overall capitalization should remain Within the approved
budget. Moreover, the petitioner shall not he entiled to rote of return on the
capitalized amount being 100 percent cost sharing project.

5.3.10 Minor Capitalization in Respect of Various Transmission Lines:

3.5010.1  The petitioner has claimed minor credit adjustments in respect of various
u-mmm&?]incs as per following details:

9 Gl e

S e

’ -f
4ol



Detertination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL 1}03

Financial Year 2020-721

i. Rs. 5,056 in respect of 8" Diy Daska-Sambrial transmission loop line for

System augrnentation,

ii. Rs. 0.75 million against 8" Dia line from Matani to Regi Lalma for supply of

gas to Regi Lalma, Model Town, Peshawar on cost sharing basis.

ti. Rs. 0.09 million against 8" Dia x 3.50 km line to receive sales gas from

Tolang processing facility,

iv. Rs. 2.49 million against 12" Dia. Mardan-Swat transmission loop line for

transmission system augmentation for Swat,

5.5.102  Keeping in view the aperational requirement, the Authority allows the
credis adjustments as mentioned above. However, the adjustment in respect of cost

sharing basis shall not be entitled to rate of return.

5.5.11 The details of capitalization allowed by the Authority is as under:

TR . b Wl
i = =

by r— 'r;-:: [ H— ™ | T [ === [===——m ay Toad
RN ) Y o L ) [ A e ey ot 1 | 1 | om0 7o [smg ] o
TN wls [0 In R | B " ] B
4] '] 13 H L] |5 1 4 e7] i, ]
A R i 1] n Py ¥ Il [
] m I b 1l n m m W
i I i 1 i | 1
[ R RG] | [ IE
L N | | A ] | o W
[ T vey— | b b [ i ] ] i

TP T =y =g
! i b1 Tk it n * W " N A % \
I ot int K v S il [ [ [T [ ) i £
[ m——
o - M P (1 it LCYEN ot W m b o
Rorw iy Rl I
4 Pombd S Senleirion i ] 1 1 [ ] ¥ ]
gl 215 b g L Sk o, Py ] ] R

[} " o | i L L | 41 | | 1 1
18 g ey Lty [ | ] 1 [ [ 1 1
L Ty e——— iy [ E 4 1 1 + 1 1
il CINE] CEEREIED K o[ W W[ W | m CNERED

5.6 Compression System and Equipment:

5.6.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 202 million along with minor adjustment relating
to regular budget in respect of compressor system and equipment as per following sub-

heads:

5.60.2 Compression Overhauling Project (FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21):

5.60.2.1 The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs. 201 million in respect of

compressor overhauling project. it has been added by the petitioner that five years
project has been approved by OGRA vide letier No. OGRA-9(422)2016 dated 15-08-
2016 with a projected cost of R, 2,065 million and this amount represents the 4th year
tranche whereas the amount against 5th year tranche shall be capitalized in subsequent
years. The petitioner has explained that overhauling of turbine engines is performed after

Petifionier, the Authority allows capitatization of Rs, 201 million in respect of

compressor overhauling project,
563 Mingr Adjustment Expenditure (IDP for LNG (I &I1)):

/ .

@



IDetermination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 2020-21

56.3.1 The petitioner has claimed minor adjustment expenditure of Rs. 1.66 million
in respect of IDP for LNG [ & [T relating to relocation of gas turbine, system
augmentation at AC-6 and compression systern augmentation at CC-1 at Haranpuy,
5.6.3.2 Keeping in view the operational requirement, the Authority allows
capitalization of Rs. 1.66 million minor adjustments\in respect of IDP Sor INGI & IT
under RLNG ring-fenced mechanism.

5.6.4 The details of capitalization allowed by the Authorily is as under:
| EOMTTINEN KL 1 i,
T I T
" Durpie E:rl:: [ Thmmir ! n Tﬂ] Hu Tepumbebs Ln Tl
[ Y ufu:l'm]w'mhu et 0 Tl | | 06 o | | T | Namal| 1 | T wlm] ™
| P pls i h ey Ll | lre . LH [": ] [ ]
- _ |

:]mm:" " wl At 2 n 3 a ¥
Nraid T 1 D T

Tl INEIREG ERNEILY RN ERE f|
5.7 Distribution System Mains:

5

7.1 The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs. 15,437 million in respect of

Distribution System Mains ay per foliowing sub-heads;

5

5

3.74  Laying of Distribution Mains on t00% Cost Sha

-7.2  Laying of Distribution Mains (New Towns):
5.7.2.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 9,566 million for laying of 4,713 KM
distribution mains against provisionally aliowed amoupt of Rs. 8,771 million for laying
of 5,442 KM lines in DERR for the sajd year. It has Been observed that the petitioner
has capitalized Rs, 1,566 million against the allowed|budget of Rs, 8,771 million for
FY 2020-21, whereas rest of the amount pertains t¢ previous year’s budget. The
petitioner has informed that budget approved in FY 2020-21 has been sanctioned for
execution of work, however, most of the jobs are in pragress vet and will be capitalized
in due course of time, The petitioner further explained that non-avaitability of NOCs
from different Government entities, non-availability of aterial, site disputes, stay from
courts, and political interventions have resulted in dej ¥ in capitalization. Keeping in
view the justification provided by the Ppelitioner, the Authority allows capiialiration of
Rs. 9,566 million in respect of laying of Distribution mains Jor new towns and villages.

7.3 Combing Malns:
5.73.1 The petitioner has informed that 337 KM o Cembing mains have been lajd
at a cost of Rs. 360 million against provisionally allowed amount of Rs. 484 million for
300 KM mains in DERR & additional 300 KM combing mains allowed in principle in
RERR for the said year, Keeping in view the progress made by the petitioner and
operational requirement, capitalization of Rs. 360 milfion againsy combing muains is
allowed by the Authoriry,

g Basis:

ion for laying of 277 KM of
ly allowed amount of Rs, 857
includes Rs. 141 million for
indigenous system and Rs. 630 million for RLNG systam respectively. The Authority
observes that the petitioner at ERR stage had claimed budget under the head for
indigenous system only. The petitioner has explained that the rhenomenen to bifurcate
the estimated amounts in “Indigencus” and “RLNG/Ring Fenced” did not ¢xist at ERR
level, however, the amounts at FRR leve] is bifurcated as per actual utilization of budget.

5.7.4.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 771 il

AN

! ‘

90

@

g

ST |
AT



v
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ()‘

Financial Year 2020-71 i

Moreover, the petitioner further added that from the| year 2021-22, the bifurcation has
been started at ERR level.

5.7.4.2 Moreover, it has been observed that th petitioner has capitalized Rs. 51
million against the budget approved for FY 2020-21, whereas the TEMaining amount
pertains to previous years. The petitioner has info that delay has been due to site
issues, non-availebility of material and other operatipnal constraints. Keeping in view
the operational requirement and Justificarion provided by the petitioner, the Authority
allows capitalization of Rs. 771 million Jor laying of distribution mains on cost sharing
basis. Moreover, the petitioner shali not be entitled 19 rate of return on the capitalized
amount allowed on cost sharing basis and amount allowed against RLNG shall be
treated under ring fenced mechanism.

5.7.5 System Augmentation/ HO Reserves:

57.5.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 1,067 million against laying of 196 KM
of distribution lines laid in respect of systern augmentation/ Head Office (HO) reserves
against provisionally allowed amount of Rs, 264 million for 164 KM mains in DERR
for the said year. The pefitioner has capitalized Rs. 18] million against the budget
approved of FY 2020-21, whereas the remaining amjount pertains to previous vear's
budget. The petitioner has submitted that delay in capitalization has been due ig non-
availability of NOCs as well as materials, site disputes|and stay from courts. Keeping in
view the justification provided By the petitioner an operational reguirement, the
Authority allows capitalization of Rs. 1,067 million against system augmentation’ HG
reserves,

3.7.6  System Rehabilitation and UFG Control Activities:

5.7.6.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 1,030 million for laying of 409 KMs of
lines under the head for various jobs such as underground network replacement, shifting
of service lines etc, against provisionaily allowed amount of Rs. 1,836 million in DERR
for the said year. It has been observed that the petitioner has capitalized Rs. 638 miltion
against the budget of FY 2020-2) whereas, rest of the amount pertains to previous years.
The petitioner has informed that site {ssues, non-avai ability of material, operational
constraints, material reconciliation with storag record and contract payments etc, hag
resulted in delay of capitalization. In view of the faregoing and keeping in view
operational requirements the capitalized amount of Rs. 1,050 mitlion dgainst System
Rehabilitation and UFG Conprol Activities is allowed the Authority.

2.7.7 Installstion of New Connections:

5.7.7.1 The petitioner has cepitelized Rs. 2,541 niillion for laying of 1,248 Km
service lines for installation of 370,81 3 domestic connections including capitalization of
Rs. 53.2 million for 7,754 RLNG based connections, against provisionally allowed
amount of Rs. 3,287 million for 400,000 new domestig connections in DERR for the
said year. Moreover, Rs. 82 million have aiso been capitalized for laying of 124 KM of
service lines against installation of 1,475 commercial/ industrial (RLNG) comnections
against provisionally allowed amount of Rs. 579 million for 5,450 industrial and
commercial connections in DERR for the said year.

5.7.17.2 The details of capitalization in respect of instailation of new connectiony
are given as under:

12

@

e



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL , (M \
Financial Year 2020-21

{(Rs. in mitlion)

o A FY 20202t
ooy Debaila of Capitalization LERR/DRERR | The Fatition Total
| Tatal indigrooms ] RING | FY 2030-21
Mew Cormection (Coomwst} incluhing 10% scdhbitsonal]
t ¢ Fee Cormrctinn 1 mm 1287 24873 | 32 | 2504
2 |Indwestrial /Cornmercial Conmections (Finy Ferwed) i 5T H1E 818
3 |Mew Comnection (Domentic} including 10 a dttinca] Measuring & | | 2567 L2 | s | 1
t Pee Connectlony atin
A |tnduestrial/Commercial Cormections (Ring Tanced) | [Cow2ting 786 t54 54
Total] | 4439 L2078 | 379 | 14854

5773 The petitioner in respect of capitalization of domestic connections under
RLNG business segment has stated that historically, budget for new domestic
¢onnections is petitioned to the Authority under indigenous gas tariff stream and also
approved by the Authority accordingly, however| the same budget is used to
provide/instal] new domestic gas connections in privite housing societies under GoP
Policy for Relaxation of Moratorium on new 2as connéctions dated 21-04-2017 on need
basis. The petitioner further explained that quantum of such connections is meagre
{having around |%-2% of financial impsct} and at the time of ERR the same may not
be projected/bifurcated, owing to which budget for new connections are projected under
"Indigenous Gas Tariff Stream" only. However, at the time of FRR the actual
expenditure/capitalization is bifurcated and petitioned based on the actual tvpe of gas
supplies/tariff stream,

5774 Keeping in view the operationat requirement and justification provided by
the petitioner, the Authority allows capitalization of Rs. 4,227.5 mitlion (Rs. 2,487.3
milfion under Distribution Mains and Rs. 1,740 million under Measuring &
Regulating for indigenous system). Moreover, the duthorlty also allows R 238
million (Rs. 135 million under Distribution Mains & Ry, 193 million under Measuring
& Regulating) for RLNG system. However, the capitalized amount in respect of RENG
System shall be treared under ring fenced mechanism,

5775 The details of capitalization and summary of distribution development s
tabulated below:

L RO 7 3y
T i =
. POWRE ™ iy | = ] ™ Tml Parbyly Trinmbicd Sy Tl
g L]

e ol o 71 ) s g | e g T Y [ ™ e e . oy
. Ty L [ [T I " [ [
g ) ] ] = F ] ] ] ]
] (=] F [KIw" LA E a |l =
I IR w | [wfwf [a wl |
5 i i At o N ) [ [ FE"] I ) ]

} B g Lt A ERET FAFRENE AR A
T N R T TR i1 3 I
Fonad b AR ] W% | B W] R | o MAEIEL

5.8 Measuring and Reguiating:

5.8.1 The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs. 5,083 million under the head as per
following sub-heads;

5.8.2 Iostallation of New Connections:
5821 As discussed under the head Distribution Mains, the petitioner has installed
370,813 Nos. Domestic connections during the year and has capitalized an amount of
Rs. 1,746 million in respect of Measuring and Regulating|for indigenous system and Rs,
37 million for RLNG system (ring fenced) against provi ionally allowed amount of Rs.
2,191 millicn in DERR for the said year. In addition, the petitioner has capitalized an
amount of Rs. 65 [§;Iiinn under ring fenced mechanidm for 1,475 Nos. industrial/

N

®

N " | &_\ﬁ/ {,ﬁj --



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPI,
Financial Year 2020.21

commercial consumers against provisionally allowgd amount of Rs. 386 million in
DERR for the said year. The Authority heeping in yiew the operational requirement
allows capitalization of Rs, 1,740 million for indigenous systemt, Moreover, the

3.83  Laying of Distribution Mains on Cost Sharing Basis:
5.8.3.1 The petitioner has capitalized an amount of Rs. 197 million for measurement
and regulating assets related to laying of distribution mains on 100%% cost sharing basis.
The capitalization amount includes Rs, 23 million against indigenous gystem and Rs,
175 million against RLNG system. It has been dbserved that the petitioner has
<apitalized an amount of Rs. 23 mililion againsi the butlget of FY 2020.2] whereas, rest
of the amount pertains to previous year’s budget. The petitioner has submitted that non.
availability of NOCs from NHA, non-availability of aterial, site disputes, stay from
the courts along with political interventions has resulted in delay in capitalization. fn
view of the submissions made by the petitioner and operational reguirement, the
Authority allows capitalization of Bs. 197 million In respect of measurement and
regulating assets on 100 percent cost sharing basis) However, the petitioner is not

584 Construction of TBSs/ DRSs:

3841 The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs,

638 million in respect of

construction of 356 Nos, TBSs/DRSs against provisionally allowed amount of Rs. 614
million in DERR for the said year. It has been observed that cut of total capitalization,
the petitioner has been able 1o capitatize Rs, 200 million against budget of FY 2020.2],
approved in previous years.

whereas rest of the amount js capitalized against budgets
disputes, stay from the courts

The petitioner stated that non-availability of material, site

3.8.5 Replacement of Old Meters:

5.8.5.1 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 2,40% million for replacement of 563,098
old/ defective/ 16-year-old meters against provisionally allowed amount of Rs. 2,256
million for 607,675 meters in DERR for the said year. The petitioner has submiteed that

budget amount of Rs. 2,635 million was Projected at E
curtailed it to Rs. 2,256 million based on previous y
petitioner further has expiained that capitalization claim

stage however, the Authority

‘s capitalization frend. The

of budget allowed by OGRA due to price escalation/inflation effects.
5852 The Authority observes that ay ERR stage projection made by the petitioner
was rattonalized without reducing the number of meters to be replaced. Moreover, the
ade by the petitioner at ERR

amount capitalized is within the limit of the projections
stage. In view of the justification provided by ih

under this head exceeded 5%,

petitioner and operational

reguirement, the Authority allows capitalization of Rs. 2,405 millon Jor replacement

of old meters,

5.8.6 The details of capitalization allowed by the Authority

o Tl ‘

14

15 as under:

ﬂN/ Lo ﬁb LTI



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ")/"\(}
Financial Year 2020 27

] [T ] ol
‘_| 5 DTN gy vk [ T i D T ™ [
) e H
' P 0 T v 1 1 .w[u:fm-w[mc T | Wemif 20 Tt (| L2 o om0 7 s | Tag
Form i i metelog 11 kiaerg
mw f=a|n e I 1% |

Ih]rui o] o b
rz_l'"l':' ¥ 7 P Y E W B Bl e g %
T L L T T HEIEE L EA R EYG EREYEL
=T W | a & [ ] & &
7 Ll = |l | ] ] I s £

T wumul llnnu*mlsﬂ LA ERET

39  Plant, Machinery, Equipment and Other AsseL:

3.9.1 The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs. 1,701 million out of which Rs. 508
million pertains to distribution, Rs. 763 million pertains fo transmission & Rs. 430 million
to sales activities. Moreover, the total capitalization |includes R, 1,651 million for
indigenous system and Rs. 50 million for RLNG system| The details in respect of regular
& special projects are as under:

592 Regular Budget:

5021 The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 1,208 myllion in respect of regular budget
of plant, machinery and other assets against provisionally aliowed amount of Rs. 993
millior in DERR for the said year. The Awthority hotes that capitalization mainly
pertains 10 budget of previous years. The petitioner has submitted that delay in
capitalization has been due to non-responsive tendering process, re-floatation of tenders
and delay in dciiveryr’cununissioning«’ testing time. Keeping in view the operational
reguirement, the Authority allows capitalization of Rs| 1,208 mitlion as claimed by the
Ppetitioner in respect of regular budger of Plant, machinery and other assers,

5.9.3 Special Projects:
5.9.3.1 The petitioner in respect of verious plant, ( achinery, equipment and other
assets relating to special projects has capitelized as follgws:

L Rs. 452 million in respect of various plant, achinery, equipment and other
assets pevtaining to replacement/ expansion of Phase-1 of SCADA system
project.

fi. Rs. 9 million relating to furniture & fixtures against Phase-1 of augmentation/
bifurcation of gas network in Lzhore city.

i, Rs. 40 million in respect of construction equipment such as thermoelectric
generator, air motor along with reduction gear box etc. for IDP for LNG 1 & [1
under RENG ring fenced mechanism. '

iv, Credit adjustment of Rs. 20 milliog against mjscellaneous transmission lines
relating te Kandhkot to Guddu power station trgnsmission project in respect of
plant & machinery. '

V. Minor adjustment of Rs. 0.56 million in respect of plant and machinery against
transmission project of replacement of existing digital microwave.

vi. Rs. 11 million against infrastructure development works for supply of gas to
Rashakai special economic zone on cost sharing basis & RING ring fenced
mechanism,

3932 Keeping in view the Justification provided By the petitioner and
operational requirements, the Authority allows gbo mentioned capitalization in
respect of special projects and ay claimed by the petitoner. Ho wever, the amoun:
wliowed in respect of RENG projects shall be treated under ring Jenced mechanism
and capitalization allowed on 100 % cost sharing basis $hall nof entitied to rate of

™ e




Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2020-21

594 The details of capitalization allowed by the Authority is as under;

| e
It
_— Ip;-;ﬂ nu.T | Tialaky i T
e 1 T 0 e w]m]mrm | T ITli N | Tomd Sl | LG | T | NG | T [Pt 1ol
| s iy LI LI Ed 6] ] é3 gD Li | X T ules [
1 P iy FE A | w; IS RIS [T i | I W[ ]
3 R ki r 'n Wl Il NIN AR LI 3 CHEN B
1 ok i IR ED TR TNET CIETNERL L ETRETIR 1 |y | e
§ i cly [T [EIET T T | FET M ] I
4 [ IANET LIENFIEIER HETIERE" LN EE CAEAFIET
T A v AN Hyr [N oW RE NI FE 4l
1 g imbem = | A7 0 175 [ ™ il T T ll'.: N EED 1M [ 13 [EFl 15
' | i ¥ 'BET W B (W ] I8 | # FIED [ I3
2 ]
| et il E DT Ty s I EIEETE ] A N CICIEIET
|
510 Summary of Assets Allowed by the Authority:
3.10.1 The details of assets allowed by the Authority are given as under;
Allowsd Fr 302i5 Ha 10 muillion
::: Farliculara Frthhm Huributon Traurminivn Aalaa Tl
Narpnal | RLMG | Tetal | Weromal RLNG | Toan] | Bl | B2 WG Totg) | Noywnl | BLNG | Total
1 b it d e il »n o] 1 1] an L] 1 o 1] a o k] 33
a H':‘i‘n-f-h-ﬂﬂd b H T L z ™ L el 1a a LI L] a L1l
L L DT T, 1 1om a L Lo Fl LEg ] 1215 a a o [ 1}] 2 1438
L] Cmiﬂﬂ ] o L) o =yl I iz o o a 1 1 2
| Dﬁlﬂl\limh T4 37 1daT] 7RE =1 Eo 1 d L1} o 1] L] REL Yo Tk 1%a%y
. x::::'m st | dsne b o277 [ s " I 0 a a It wie | 277 | mewa
A Tolei| 23314 1igyn 12 ELFr [ 0] ey 1473 i 2 w F.o 1] 1da30 EFHIT
7 [Iremmececn 7 T o 12 5 1 an o o i ¥ u s
Bipd[steni
A P iy hﬁrlﬁw L] r 4 1aT 1o o 1k k. L[] L] hFLY a EHLY
¥ Toaph & Eopu it 11 L) [} L 1 L 1 L} r L4 11 1] 11
L] = Ayt By ot 222 L ¥ 0 a3z L] 1 ] -] 4 ™2 an FiL
11 [Miobog W i dey LT e L) 11 aw q iv a a & 1 a mma
11 |Fumitvre & Fotanr e ] L L H T4 n 1% a o L] L) ] 1 rs
() Q‘Irh'lqu'pm Lo ] I =} 5 T 1] T 1 -} 1 m o EN
1 I;'“mp'ulﬂ Hird warm a4 (L) 1 13- 117 o 117 17 4 177 4 4 J1d
L nmpuarer Srviem
1% Sy IrAingrdnle AHD L] o 15 i L] gl 265 A0® u [l ] oL 1] 483
Adwrn L
AL ‘(‘&Dﬁ.i‘ﬁlﬂh -} 11 1] [#} Lr 1] g ] [+ a 13 1] [ ]
SubTwal 17 -] a Lo ] ke | ] [ ] T4 410 a 414 imly E 2 1M
17 | Advaer s for Lang 3ord &l m xr nk M Y
Tk il ml 24T Fo il ] LidE IL2TE 1471 [~ ] fo ] HL [ ] -3 frd g 1 i3l
5.11  Depreciation and ROA
3111 Keeping in view of above, the Authority decides to| allow depreciation Rs, 16,355
miflion for the said year. Consequently, ROA Iy computed Rs. 26,196 million based on
ner average operating assets for the said Yyear.
6 Operating Revenues
6.1 Operating Revenues
6.1.1 Total operating revenues have been reported at Rs, 191,489 million in the petition
as against Rs. 224,350 million projected in RERR for the sajd year, as detailed below:

Table

Ry %

5: Comparison of Operating Revenue with RERR|& previ

A4

ous ye

C

o= =g

"
(A



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2020-2]

— — = s T —

~Ra. n Miion .
FY 2{ri 9-20 2020-11 IncAdec) over BRERR

{_ Description FRR RERR The Fetltion Ve m

Salr at Currenl preacribed priw 184,35 204,761 175,261 {29,500 4%
Meter reven ues, rental and MTViC chargﬂ 3,140 810 1694 (116} 3%
Labe payment surc 7.E14 10,3532 6. 847 {3.4£5) -MY
Amorizaton of deffered crodhl 2369 A7as 2426 {1,299 5%
Transportalion income 456 - 7el A0

TPA imbalance durge - - 641 &1

Chtber opeTabing ncotme L3301 1,722 1,860 138 A%
Nel DP!HI’.HEI'III‘III!I 19E. 355 224,380 1%] 4R9 (32861} -15%

6.2  Sales volume

6.2.1 The sales volume has been reported at 339,046 BBTU, witnessing an increase of
5% for the said year as against 324,288 BBTU estitmited in RERR for the said year.
Category wise comparison with previous year has been provided by the petitioner as under:

Table 6: Comparison of category-wise Sales Volume with RERR & previous year

| BBTL
Categary Y 201920 Yy 2030-21 Incr/(Decr) over

FRER RERR The Fetidon RERR
Ceroe ot 139 72 105 (867} -8
FPorwer i hading [P Py 23957 4717 2 535 (26 844 3T
Gen Inchetry 9147 11,711 £ 554 {47775 =350,
Commerc il 13,13% L6691 12343 (4,348 - 2605
TG 20,00 22 3M0 12,208 (653 =1 5%
Hullc Dosmic et 13,707 3337 12,691 1846 3%
Fervicer (Fucl & Faed) 31 752 | A IR0 32031 11,547 -5
Sp. Coanmercial 2537 ¥ -] __2.EEy 442 1894
D oma s 1ic 20060 1348, 547 P04 235 47 668 e
Zeto Raled 2105 17214 26256 5,042 3304
Grand Total 347,771 3214.2848 385 0465 14.7T4H 50

6.2.2 The petitioner has submitted that 53% increase in yolume of zero rated is reported
due to increased supply to textile sector as per the directipns of FG. Regarding domestic
sector, the petitioner has explained that 30% increase over RERR for the said year has been
reported owing to diversion/sale of RLNG volumes during the said year.

6.23 Regarding reduction in sales volume againsi rest of the sectors, the petitioner has
informed that majority of the consumers have been shified to RLNG resulting in decreased
supplies.

6.2.4  In view of the above, the Authority accepts the sal : s volume ar 339,046 BBTU as
reported by the petitioner for the said year.

6.3.1 Sales Revenue st Prescribed Price

6.3.2  The petitioner has submitted the sales revenue has been reported at Rs. 175,261
mullion as against Rs. 204,761 million projected at the time of RERR, showing decrease of
14%. Category wise comparison of sales revenue with RERR and previous year is Biven
below:

Table 07: Comparison of category-wise Sales Revenue »\\ith RERR and previ

By |

s year

17

Pﬁiyﬁf:l

e
e



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

v @

Fmancial Year 2020-27
T T o R, In Miftion .
Category FY 1019-19 FY 2020-21 Iner/{Decr) over
FRR RERR The Peiitlon HRERR
Cement 176 1,243 138 (L, 104) -4,
Fower inciuding [PPs, 23.46] 46,670 18,515 {27 BE5) - 6%
Fertilizer {(Fuocl & Feed} 5,685 10, 143 5,783 {4, 364) -43%
Gen. Induatry 9,152 14,485 9,442 £5,0044) =158
CMNG 28,139 ELXTT 26,125 (4,563 -1%5%;
Commercin 19,159 23,224 18,133 £5.621) ~220
Buk, Dvomiestic 10,747 10,476 10,084 {352} 4%
Dhommes Lic 70,000 53 495 &5,066 11,570 229
Zero Rated 16,637 14,313} 21,675 7344 51%
Crand Total: 184,257 204,761 175,261 {19,501) -14%

6.3.3 The Authority observes that decrease in sale revenue for the said year, as compared
to RERR, is due to reasons mentioned in paras 6.2.2 above. In view of the same, the
Awthority accepts sales revenue at Rs. | 75,261 million for the said year,

6.41 Other Operating Income

6.4.2 The petitioner has reported other operating income at Rs. 16,228 million for the said
year as against Rs. {9,589 million per RERR for the said year, as tabulated below:

Table 08: Comparison of Other Operating Income with RERR & Previous year

Rz Ju Miliom
loerf{Daer) over
Deuceriprian FY 2019-20 FY 2028-21 RERA 1820-11
FRR RERR The Peidtdon Ri. "
Meker rental and service cha 2 140 31810 3494 (115 (3
Lane ™ zurc barge shd intereat on anmarg Thid 111332 GB47 [1455) {34}
| Aumorization of deffered credi 2,369 1,725 2426 {1,259 {15y
Transpontation |rcome 416 - Thdt 50 -
TPA imbelince charges . - 641 B4l

Other income 1 5} 17 1 B 13% ¥
Total 14,109 19,58y 16,128 | (31,961) e

6.4.3 The petitioner has submitied that around 17% reduction in other operaling income
has been reported over RERR for the said year based on actual revenues generated during
the said year, Regarding transportation income, the petitioner has submitted that a
provistonal amount of Rs. 760 million has been offered as per the agreement signed
between the petitioner and M/s. Pakistan Arab Fertilizer Limjted {PAFL). The same shall,
however, be actualized in the light of decision pending with Authority against its
transportation tariff petition, Moreover, the petitioner has offered revenue under TPA
imbalance charges at Rs. 641 miilion under the access arrangement signed with PAFL as
per provisions of Pakistan Gas Network Code (Article 3.7 & 3.8) on account of negative
imbalance created by shipper, The same is aiso provisional and shall be actualized upen
finalization of neutral market price by OGRA,.

6.4.4 The Authority notes that the petttion for transportation tariff is pending with it and
decisicn on the same shall be jssued in due course of time. Til} such fime, ransportation
income is provisionally allowed at Rs. 768 million for the said Jyear. Regarding TPA
imbalance charges as offered by the petitioner, the Authority observes that imbalance is the
difference between quantities delivered and withdrawal by shipper at entry and exit points.
Balancing of molfecules by both parties is the contractual obligation based on their access
arrangements and an on-going adjustment throughout the period of the agreement, in the
light thereof, considering the gradual liberalization of the notural gas market, the
Authority decides to exclude the amounts offered under TPA imbalance Jrom the revenue

requirement calculations and vise- rsa. The Authority, in Juture upon liberalization of
A

[ )
[



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL M'\

Financial Year 202021

§as market, may review the impact, if required, in the light of practical problems fuced
during the transportation activity,

6.45 In view of the above, the Authority allows the other operating income under this
head ot Rs. 15,587 miliion Jor the said year,

6.5 Indigenous Gas Diversion to RLNG consumers

6.5.1 The petitioner has submitted that a volume of 28,306 BBTU have been sold as
mdigenons gas to domestic and commercial as at June 30, 2021 due to increased demand in
the light of FG directives as 8as reserves are consistently depleting.

6.5.2 The petitioner has stated that aggregate impact of shortfall in respect of net diverted
RLNG is Rs. 34,643 million, out of which Rs. 14,632 million has been transferred to the
system pas segment by valuing net RLNG diverted at average sale price of Rs.
516.92/MMBTU for the said year while the remaining amount of Rs. 20,011 million has
been claimed in RLNG price in line with the ECC policy guidelines.

6.5.3 The Authority observes that it has been allowing partial impact since FY 2018-16 on
provisional basis subject to adjustment based on audit already initiated by OGRA. I view
of the same, the Authority extends its decision Jor purtial recovery amounting to Rs, 14,632
million against volumes of 28,306 BBTU on provisional basis subject 1o the audiz,

7 Cost of Gas

7.1 The petitioner has claimed cost of gas sold ns per initialed accounts at Rs. 179,682

miilion (net of GIC), comprising both local gas volume and RILNG volume diverted 1o

domestic consumers for the said yeatr,

7.2 The petitioner has explained that ¢ost of purchases has been worked out on the basis

of its respective field-wise purchases {net of GIC). The petitioner has worked out its

respective local cost of purchases at Rs. 450.47/MMCF {i.e. Rs. 473.84/MMBTU), based on
local gas purchases volume. Witl regard {0 RLNG volume diverted to domestic and
commercial consumers to meet indigenous demand under &as load management, differential
amount of Rs. 14,632 million (i.e at Rs, § 16.92/MMBTU at average sale price of the year)
against RLNG volume 28,306 MMBTU has also been included 1o calculate cost of gas sold.

1.3 The Authority observes that in light of discussion at para 6.5. above, the cost of

RLNG diversion is included on provisional basis,

7.4 In view of the above, the Authority caleulates the cost of gas sold at Rs. 179,682

million for the said year, The field wise gross purchased s Provided at Annex-B,

7.1 Unaccounted for Gag (UFG):

7.1.1  The petitioner has reported UFG at 8.49 % (32,715 MMCF) for the said year. Further,
the petitioner has submitted that 1 16 MMCF gas has been carried for PPL, 133 MMCF for
POL and 14,176 MMCF £as has been transported to Pak Arab as third-party volume in
accordance with agreement signed with them.

7.1.2  The petitioner has apprised that due to difference of Gross Calor; fic Value (GCV) of
Indigenous gas and RLNG i.e., GCV of RLNG is greater, when they are commingled in
same pipeline, the resutiant GCV of commingied gas is somewhere between GCVs of baoth
gases. Further, as RLNG is a ring-fenced activity therefore, to deliver the total energy
received at input of RLNG system to RLNG tonsumers, exira volume of commingled gas
is required, This extra volume is termed as Energy Equivalence velume, The petitioner has
submitted that 8,494 MMCF Energy Equivalence volume in respect of Power, Fertilizer

and Cement {(PFC) consumers and 5,566 MMCF Energy Equivalence yolume in respect of
RLNG consumers on Distribution network wias required. f

&



Fmancial Year 2020.21

u
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL 'ME/ iﬁ}
bt

72 Gas Internally Consumed {GIC):
7.2.1 The petitioner has reported GIC of 1,852 MMCF in transmission system and [,05]
MMCF in distribution system, year wise trend of the same is as below:;

Table: Year wise GIC tn Transmission & Distribution System

In MMCF |
een s oo FY 202071
Deceription FY 2016-17)Fv 2017-18|Fv 2018019 FY 2019-20 — = )
Traasmianjen 2853 2,265 1,697 1,299 1852
Disiribwtion 989 1147 860 636 195!
Total 3342 3412 2357 2038 2903

7.2.2 The GIC in transmission system mainly comprises gas used in compressor for
transmission of gas, gas provided in residential colonies, gas used at pipeline coating plant,
ruptures/ sabotage activity and other usage including purging and depressurization etc. In
contrast, GIC in distribution system mainly involves gas provided to employees under free
gas facility, gas used for co-generation & co-offices and gas lost in sabotage and purging
as per details given below:

Byaizm Mof Ty

o rr— T B T L o
Compre asors 1225473 52075340 |
Ragtre 1, I3,215, 1650
xhcra 04 A 182 T2 409 |
Coating Flanl (TR %7 1,410,354 |

Trassmisaioy Total 15170 | W34 233547

[ Diwtriburiog Teed in m—%m— ‘—25353%'%
FOF ST TOR [ 207590041 |
Fupture WIE | 171898
Cthers 92,78 14,355,009
Power Ormeratlon LLE-IT3 Hﬂ.m

Distributica Tatal 1,081,497 | 472604 TR1

Tetal ayatymm OM 4,902,260 | 1,307,008, 790

22.3  Inview of the above, the Authority accordingly acrepts the petitioner's claim at Rs.
352 million for the said year.

7.3 Loss due to Sabatage Activity/ Ruptures:

7.3.1  The petitioner has claimed 52 MMCF volume loss due to rupture/ sabolage activities
under transmission system and 396 MMCF volume loss due to sabotage activities in respect
of distribution system. In thig regard, the Authority notes that it has already given
‘Allowance for loca) operating conditions”, as per recommendations of the UFG Study
Repon, therefore the Authority disallows the additional volume claimed against this heod.

7.4 Pressure factor Adjustment in UFG:

7.4.1 The petitioner has not reported any adjusimients in respect of pressure lactor in UFG
computation sheet. The petitioner has stated that as per instructions by OGRA, pressure
factor charged to consumers in excess 1o allowed limut was reversed in previous financial
year i.e., FY 2019-20 and from March 2020, no excess pressure factor is being charges to
the consumers,

7.5 Performance as per KMI:

7.5.1  The Petitioner along with implementation status of the KMIs has also submitted an
Audit Report of Yousuf Adil Chartered ceountants regarding KMIs for URG Benchmark.
The Authority has carried out_in alysis and assessment of KMI§ based on the

o m h oo



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL /Md'

Financial Year 2000-21
information provided by the petitioner and observation of Auditor M/s Yousuf Adil. The
Authority observes that the petitioner has claimed 99.941 % achievement in respect of its
KMI implementation,

7.52 The Authority notes that the petitioner mainly focuses on achieving numerical
numbers of required jobs while the resuits of achieving such numbers cannot be ascertained
in the absence of specific data relating to UFG reduction or otherwise relating to each KM1.
A number of clarifications were sought from the petitioner in respect of achievement of
KMTs and following major observations have been noted:

7.5.3 The Authority notes that in respect of identification of UFG prone areas and
corrective measures taken thereto, the petitioner should also focus on areas in KPK regions
especially Karak & Kohat as being highlighted in various meetings/ forums alongwith other
areas.

i As regard petitioner’s claim of 100 % achievement in respect of filing of
criminal suits, the Authority observes that there is a significant gap between
number of cases decided when compared with the number of FIR/ criminal suits
filed. Moreover, the petitioner has justified the achievement by mere filing of
criminal suits/ FIR that does not qualify for 100 % achievement of KMI rather
logical conclusion of such cages ig important to confirm the efforts of the
petitioner to act against such illegal cases. The petitioner s required to increase
vigilance/ efforts while attending such cases and for timely disposal.

i1 The corrective measures taken by the petitioner in respect of minimum billed
consumers are found repetitive in nature and does not highlight any new
significant measure to substantiate reduction in UFG,

i1, The Authority observes that specifically in respect of replacement of
underground distribution network, the auditor while assessing the progress of
the petitioner has carried out the sample base analysis of two regions only as
against the progress reported in sixteen regions by the petitioner, The findings
of the auditor should correlate with the progress reported by the petitioner for
prudent analysis.

iv, The outcome of achievement of each KMTIs shouid be result oriented and
reflected through yardsticks such as decrease in losses / UFG, cost savings, etc.
giving historical comparison as well.

7.5.4 The Authority observes that K M]s were prepared in consultation with the gas utility
companies and are required to be implemented in true letter and Spirit to increase system
rehabilitation, control leakages, improve récoveries, timely replacement of meters etc., for
gradual reduction in UFG. The objective of effective implementation of KM is not only to
reduce UFG but also to identify the root cause of the problem areas and take corrective
measures to address the issue.

7.3.5 The Authority further notes that the petiticner is not objectively focusing on the
reporting of progress against each KMI that leads to the conclusion that effectjve
implementation of KMIs to achieve the desired results is still lacking and not up to the
mark. In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the findings of the auditors viz-a-viz
data provided by the petitioner, the allowance on this account hag been worked out 45 1.982
% and is incorporated in the UFG sheet.

7.6 UFG Sheet:

@

/Z(Q % o (D/} LT
C.. e

Lt o

2!



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 202021
— = — — — —_——
FRR 202-21
ks et i P A3 Cale gt
sttt an | WL Sapplied [E e ——r] RENC Seppiled 1o
- ) [ W T o s b JFG) Tt iy sl
1 ramamins b Syseem LYY T, LTS
-y 8- ) ¥ O Y
MAMCF
FCas Receivad) in Tre mamisiany Imudegnoun ET] Ja8aud
Can Fecewnd i Tranamssion RLNG Xan 407 104, 407
Twkaen our () Tukaw 0 (] o= {Lime Fac by B T - Frry
Mk Coni Brcaiviod i Trame C=Al+H E] H
o |-2,7%4 4,78
Cr 1300/
-1
- 7i
F
- Do prarging
ATaii e m T2 mmmain Srviem ey ] KT EoTT £ R e
Enerpy Sywrvalen ¢ ¥ oluwe rea i ¥ FIC ¥ BT A M [FTT
G [k F 2] [=X T, 4]
[H [Fo X1 353 ]
Lo Piinedd b Chitritna b dywiomn Bhrogh SHS 1 3144 [T “M’:H 1. 4]
Lok In Tanambsdin Byste JI=E+ Pl H-[ 1 [] 11
Emwﬁlh in Trandsmon Ty K=" 100 (%] [X3] |'
FRR 2020-21
L TR =" 5P )
fiwd Tedigenous gas RLNE Rupglled e
1L [P} Traramlenish and
Crtaniart b i S rinormm £ it g B
e gy
e e D e M Ty i
il cn ] .
Conp Carvim] for Tak e L -
Kl L L L -
| ST gy e [} S
P s I E -
[ =] ] - - |
) S ;
. e k]
EvAT+EA DI T KT 134 nﬂﬁr - 139,00
+Pep
[ Fl [.LF]
H iz T FFA LT
S S i =
1
KmG+Hb =] FRT R 31:] 11K
L LR 1 —SLETY LEX
MLy =T ﬁii“
'RR 2020-21
S gt Pkl A Tl ke
Indigenrmy yna T ALNE Sapiplied T [] Tapplird W
Tedal U & Worklng of disslowaince For (LY ] b Tranasideion IUPG) Tohkonn sl b 2m
BN A D da ey bt sl (wtiom.
oL e Tl T
Iﬁﬁ!ﬁ F
Toul UrG Volume (Trainandnabom + KaTi+L AL 1pa¥d . 14,874
Drimtripuilion)
Tl % sge UM {Tommpmiswicn +] CmRGALS100 XL [N
LT LT XL
S N [
e | Tewm T T
T A T 5
1,735 M;a
[ET [

78,1  In view of above,
Jor the said year,

UFG adjustment is Provisionally computed at Rs. 3,092 million




Finarncial Year 202021

5]
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL w ‘E}
e

8 Transmission & Distribution Cost |
i Sammary

8.1  The petitioner claimed Rs, 29,515 million including GIC, againsi the total
transmission and distribution cost incutred as compared below:

Table 09: Comparison of T&D cost with RERR uk'u:l previous year

: R, in millipn
—
o Oascription FY 2013-20 FY 2008-21 AC/Dae) trvir REMN
N RIRK  [The Fethion Rs. Nage
1] MR Lot 16557 15562 16,629 2,067 12%
Shores & spares conaurmed 484 B0 1 [ 184} 2%
3 Repalrs & mantenance of System 1518 1005 1473 378 5%
Alstaticrery, telegrams and posiape 1% 2041 141 (ay -5%
5[ Rent, rates, royakty, ehnnﬂw;rdt&plunes 551 S48 ] 148 7%
6| Traviding expinsey 162 163 128 -21%
¥{ Trarsport expermes 9 ELD o 17 iI%
Mirmrance s i 264 {1} %
5[ Fumt & Power 459 FEe] 626 157 46%
10fLegal and Professional seraces 198 42 53 1 5%
11150 14001 & COHSAS Certt|catlon 4 5 5 . %)
12} Advertisament & publicity 198 206 00 {16] -B%
13| Protective clothing & Suppher 53 54 8 26 48%
145l Recrufting evpeees SLrtf Tralning & execotirs [T 3 3 T
L 1&|Securrty menae; 1038 L0 1240 {10} -1%
17) Sponsorchios of Churs for Universities ] - . . -
181 Cutsourchng af Cal Contra 6 30 1 {21} %
131 Sports cel xpenses / Anmai Sports 36 T 43 5 -i%
20| 0GRA fee 250 kig 528 gl -i3%
21/ Bank Charges 4 [ 11 5 {6  -55%
22| Faciities Priyvided by othes comaanies 10 14 g Gl -3em
23 Bowd Meeting and seactor 52 12 51 19 555
M) Compuocate Sociad Ravponsibulicy . 10 2 [0 -20%
25| Onher #npenses 184 1R s 13 I 19%
27/ Gas Bilfs CoRection Charges 533 bOg 557 I
2B1EM impiemaentation Flan / UFG Contral Acthvitiys w7 36 983 M7|  esw
29) Gathering chargss of collectlon data 41 55 20 O
30| Disyiztch of Gas ik 133 150 136 {14) -o%
31 Provision for doubtlal debrs LM43 128 1,433 A5 7%
L |Replacemeni & expansion of SCADA system - 33 i3
13 rost of pas bkowm off 14 . an a0
34| Recovery through contractor 10 o - @25 -100%
Gatons TAD Con T e 5,790 kst 3.1 15%
35| Miocation to CWIP {Others) {120y {3k%) (34e)] 11 -3
36/ Miocetion 1o RLNG {11 566] 2.7F5) - - %
Ne: TRD Cast 14,107 21040 29,307 6547 9%,
]TIGuiM contumed - [niigencus 543 T 552 [736) %,
Mot TIRD) cocste aiter GiC 14,650 1,5 9,858 5911 25%
it. Human Resource Cost

B2 The petitioner has requested HR benchmark cost at Rs, 22,500 million including IAS
cost of Rs. 528 million and CWIP of Rs, 3,871 million for the said year, The petitioner has
reported that actual HR cost of Rs. 18,701 million has been incurred as against HR
benchrmark cost of Rs, 1 8,026 miilion computed per the existing benchmark formula devised
by the Authority, which shows that stightly higher actual HR cost spending made by Rs. 75
million for the said year. The breakup of the HR cost is as under;

’2& i mﬂfqlﬂ SN

23

-



o
Determination of Fina) Revenue Requirement of SNGPL 3 WE EE§

Financial Year 2020-21

‘Rs. in Milian
(inc/Dect over FY
Description FY 2019-20 | £V 182031 01920
R3. ]

Salaries — Execurives 3, 026 4,568 347 13%
| Wages - Seadl 9,344 10,451 1,107 12%
Bomun M- T 1,087 123 42%
Retirement Benefug 1,752 [,92x2 1T 10
Medical & Wellare 993 1,093 ] 1o%
Onber hegdn 255 269 14 5ta
Free Gus Facilry 329 T 22 - 7%
O ertime 1,12t 704 227 -29%
BadM / Casast isbor 1.317 1,330 33 %
Incrernental Enpact of 1AS-i9 32T 638 131 1%
Less Alocation 1o CWIP (3,543) {3,871 -32% %
Net HR Cowt Il Impact of

1A%-19) 16,647 1263 | 1943 12%

8.3  The petitioner has argued that out of total variance of Rs. 1,943 million, major chunk
of increase has been made against salaries and wages (i.e. Rs. 1,107 miilion & Rs. 542
million) of subordinate staff and executives, The petitioner has further argued that the
Authority, while entirely ignoring inflationary impact, had frozen HR cost gt Rs, 16,562
multion i.¢. at the level of DERR for FY 201 9-20, effectively allowing no increase for the
said year. The petitioner has submitted that it has berely been able to meet its HR cost for
the past few years and has been repeatedly requesting for devising a reasonable mechanism
for determination of HR cost. A realistic HR cost benchmark formula, based on operating
parameters as well a5 economic factors (CPI) is needed to avoid any unrealistic restrictions
on salaries and perks of the employees. The petitioner has further explained (hat even keeping
Mmanpower sirength static, HR cost shall increase due to varous {actors viz; inflation, increase
in minimum wages rates, promotions, annual increments, increase in indirect costs due to
increase in length of service of employees. Moreover, increase of 10% in medical expense is
due to massive increase in prices of medicines in the wake of Covid-19 pandemic impact,

8.4  The Authority observes that HR benchmark was initially implemented in FY 2005-
06 to allow reasonable and legitimate HR cost to the petitioner. Thereafter HR benchmark
formula was reviewed by the Authority from time to time to cater for additional requirements
arising due 10 change in business dynamics and company’s operational need. The Authority

submissions which is totally misleading as it has arisen due to mismanagement of the
petitioner. The Authority notes that it had introduced the HR benchmark formula based o
Ooperating parameters i.e. weightage of number of consumers {65%), T&D network (20%%)
and gas sale volume (25%) with an additional ailowance on account 50% CPI to allow
Thanagement to run its business affairs in & prudent and rational manner while managing its
salary/wages and manpower strength. However, the regulator’s rational approach to allow
the management 1o take reasonable, fair, equitable und prudent decisions, has been grossly
exploited by the senior management in its favour, despite warnings by the Regulator. The
mbuilt factors in the benchmark to regulate the manpower strength bad been used by the
management to increase their salary structure while managing its operalions through
recruitment of contractual and causal/bad)i staff The table indicating historical trend of HR
cOst vis-a-vis operating parameters & manpower strength and is as under:

)¢ puL

14



Determination of Final Revenne Requirement of SNGPL f}/’)"} ‘ﬁ,

Financial Year 2020-21
Table 10: Comparative analysis of SNGPL's HR benchmark
VERFY | FRRFY | FRE v | FRR IV | FRA Ty FRR iy mmmn.'|
Farticulars
k _m&u__wul__mr;m__m_mm_m
Sabr (Lol ] AT iy 4 515 13 0y &0 EdD T59 Ied A0 Ok, T390
TaD (KM} 107 &) 111 Tog 1HEaig 131 oo 130 345 145 476 152 483
Mo, of Comsumers A 004 214 3.1 TLEES | 3 T1aAgg B340, 30% ) &7V %19 T LT T415 434
1 4.30% 2.86% £154 3 e TAM] 10744 BSO%
HA Cowt Alirwnd L0374 L1034 [R5 A AF. 2T 9.4 LB 103
i oL Hes T I e [ 1115
Ecu by 1301 1,530 1 507 1] 1461 1, 800 1,361
| Subentchinmary AT ¢S Lhr 7637 ¥, 580 T Az 7 251 AL
- 247 184 5,004 2E8L)  sewe|  ater
% 1w 1%, -zv.,l e 2%
1 s | i b R 3,096 3,368
Tolu 1% o AR AT e e Y i th

annual/performance increment, CBA and fresh recruitment.

8.6 The Authority notes that it bas implemented a new benchmark effective FY 202]-
22 onwards, therefore, for the curvent Sinancial year, it decided to extend the existing HR
benchmark formula for the said year and computes the HR cost at Rs. | 8,428 mitlion (Rs,

adfustment of CPI at 8,90% based on Federal Bureau of Statistic data, Moreover, an
adjustment amounting to Rs. 29 million has been made in respeet of FY 2019-20 due to
revision of base year for CPI by Federal Bureau of Statistics.

i, Repair and Maintenance:

8.7  The petitioner has claimed expenditure of Rs, {,473 million against the approved
budget of Rs, 1,095 million in respect of repair and maintenance and hag also provided

under the head compared with Previous years is as follows:

Table 11: Historical comparison of Repair & Masintenance with previous years

| — o : - .
Description 2017-1_.5 2018-19 z:ug-zu_ 2030-3 I.

L. Crfas ried b 30m 1 17 1% =

T rr— BE L T LK) B4 | 37 -y

rlsratin boms HZX LT N T 536 | 5as AT 1ES |

Lhhars (ined FE O3, &

sareor dep ts.) 407 491 9T *is AAE &0 244
Total 1,341 I I T 1 ; -mnﬂ—w'. [ Loy T 55

8.8  The Authority notes that eXpenses in respect of distribution have exceeded the budget
allowed by the Authority at ERR stage. Moreover, the Authority further observes that the
eXpenses in respect of others {including H.O. & service depts.) have elso exceeded the
budgeted amount, however, overa]l expenditures incurred in respect of repair and
maintenance are within the budgeted amount for the said year.

8.9 The petitioner in respect of exceeding the budgeted’ allowed expenditures has added
that company is striving hard to rationalize the cost and has taken various steps in past two
years {o reduce cost to the maximum extent however, maintenance activities carmot be fully
ignoredirestricted. The petitioner keeping in view stated facts and inflation has reguested
Authority for allowance of the fig]] & [ture in this respect. Jn view of the jistificationy

7& /25

eyt




- 2
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL. 7)) \1
Financial Year 2020-21 :

g

provided by the petitioner and keeping in view the operational requirement, the Aurthority
allows expenditure of Rx. 1,473 million in respect of various heads under Repair &
. Maintenance for the said year,

v Rent Rates, Electricity and Taxes

8.10  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 696 million on account of “Rent, Rates, Electricity
and Taxes™ for the said year as against Rs. 548 million allowed in RERR for the said year,
showing an increase of 27%, The comparison is given below:

Tabie 12: Historical Comparison of Rent, Rates, Electricity and Taxes with RERR
and Previous Years

[il'.'.. In mrlln:nj.
FY 2019-20 FY 3020-21 {ne/Dac aver RERA
Particuiars FRA RERR i

The Petitlan {Rs.} |#agn
Rent Fait] 277 e 71 16%
Revalty/ INtermet seraces a1 47 47 - )
Telephone 41 44 37 2 1w
Electricity 177 16 1R3 27 17%

Pakistan Railway Jire Brsing changes) - - 51 51 -
Weater Consarvancy 3 5} {q 12) - 37%
Wehicles ratms and rases 18 12 £3 il 3%
Crhers & 1 )] 57%
Total 553 S48 696 i49 iy |

.11 Under the sub-head “Rent™, the petitioner has argued that all efforts were made to
negotiate minimum increase with landlords. On an average, annual increase in rent expense
varies from 8% to 25% for various buildings depending upon location, area and terms of
agreement/lease. The petitioner has further added that the said expense also includes rental
of CP stations for corrosion protection of network.

8.12  The Authority notes that the petitioner has consistently been providing generic
Justification to substantiate its invalid claim, while entirely ignoring its directions for
reduction of rent expense, The Authority agrees to the petitioner's contention for annuaj
increase, demanded by landlords. However, reporting 26% increase over the already allowed
budgeted limit is not acceptable. i view of the same, the Authority restricts the “Rens” at
Rs. 299 million (i.e. ar 8% increase over RERR} for the said year.

8.13  Regarding “Electricity”, the petitioner has submitted that OGRA had fixed it at Rs.
156 million i.e. at the level of actyal expenses FY 2018-19, which was insufficient t0 meeat
its operations owing to upward revision in electricity tariff by NEPRA and GoP. The
petitioner has argued that actual expenditure is slightly excessive by 3% over the expenses
allowed by the Authority in FRR for FY 2019-20. Accordingly, the petitioner has requested
to allow Rs. 183 million for the said ¥ear.

8.14  In view of above, the Authorily accepts petitioner’s contentions and allows Rs. 183
million on account of electricity for the said year.

8.15  Regarding Pakistan Railway, the petitioner has provided breakup of actual payment
of Rs. §1 million, out of which Rs, 49 million were made to National Highway Authority
{NHA) on account of outstanding rental charges against ROW as against Rs. 92 miilion
paid for FY 2019-20. The petitioner has submitted that the Authority pended the decision
under this head at the time of RERR till subject to its actualization.

8.16 Regarding increase in vehicle rates/taxes, the petitioner has attributed the increase
mainly due to revision in rates of toll tax at M-1 and M-2 (Motorway} along-with change in
token tax for vehicles.

L\ T

e
e




Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL -y"ys
Financial Year 2020-21

B.17  The Aurkority accepts the amounts under this head “Rates, Electricity and Taxes”
af Rs. 646 million for the said year. In view of the above, Rx. 646 million is aliowed for
the said year.

1 Transport Expense

8.18 The petitioner has requested 10 allow “Transport Expense” al Rs. 981 miilion as
against Rs. §10 million provided in RERR for the said year, showing an increase of 21%.
The comparison is given below:

Table 13: Historical Comparison of Transport expense with RERR & Previous
Year

: (®s. In mullign]
F¥ 2015-20 FY 2028-11 [lnchlcl} over

Particulars FRA AERRA The Patition (Rs. } “Kaga
Compreassion 25 14 20 [ 4 3%
Transmission 184 118 181 63 53
Chittribe v 450 500 519 19 4
Cxhers (inc! HO & service depts.] 242 178 260 a2 4
Tatal 920 810] sag 170 21%]

8.19  The petitioner hay explained that 20 to 30% increase has been observed in average
price of petrol & diese) during the said year. The petitioner has argued that the amount
allowed by the Authority in FRR FY 2019-20 is even lesser than the amount allowed in FRR
2018-19 owing to reduced activity during pandemic of COVID-19. Accordingly, the
petitioner has requested the Authority to ellow sufficient amount to cater for its operational
expenses keeping in view the increasing trend of fael prices.

8.20 The Authority notes that the petitioner has failed to justify its claim in terms of
increase in fuel prices when compared with actual price trend of petrol and diesel for Fy
2019-20. Moreover, no significant increase in operational activities has been reported by
petitioner to substantiate its claim. [n the absence of any concrete Justification by the
Ppetitioner, the Authority decides 1o Jix It at the level of FRR 2019-20 i.e,, Rs. 920 miltion
with the direction to controf the same within budgeted amount.

VT, Fuel and Power

B.21  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs. 626 million under this head, as against Rs.
429 million alfowed in RERR for the said year. The comparison is given as under:

Table 14: Historical Comparison of Fuel and Power expenses with RERR &
Previous Year

FY 203p-20 FY 2020-22 {Inc/Gec) over REAR
1 |

srticulary FAR RERR The Patition [Rs.) Ko ga

Compresson 15 12 15 L) A 5%
Transfrissogn 16l L4 EFY] 177 123%
Dlstsibtihon e FE(v] 415 {15} . ]
Rheerg [Incl. So-G BiHEration} =0 43 b¥| P S
Total 489 L¥]) Bl 197 A5%

8.22  The petitioner has submitted that an amount of Rs. 170 million in gas volume cost is
booked against “Purging & Blowdown" (o caIryout operation against illegal taps/network in
district Karak. The petitioner has informed that with the help of Police and Frontier Corps.,
414 number of illegal taps were removed. The petitioner has further informed tha OGRA as
well as honorable Peshawar High Court, Peshawar in a petition filed by M/s Lucky Cement
aganst it, have also advised the com te clear this segment from illegal taps 5o as to
ensure uninterrupted gas supply cam consumers. The petitioner has,argued that

27

©

5y

ves o
TN
- . '
e AT i
[:"': b Tt
wnn F



Determination of Final Revenye Requirement of SNGPL 7% E-ﬁ
Financial Year 2020-21
this increase in cost/'volume of “purging & blowdown" is of temporary nature and shall to

usual pattern once the operation js completed.
. 8.23  In view af the justification as advanced above, the Autherity considering the one-
time activity, allows Rs. 626 million as claimed by the peditioner for the said year.

vig, Protective clothing & supplies

8.24  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs. 80 million under thjs head, as againsi Rs.
54 miliion allowed in RERR, 2020-21. The comparison is given as under:

Table 15: Historical Comparison of Protective clothing and supplies with RERR &
Previous Year

) Rs. 10 mtllon)
FAR RERR {inc/Cwc) avar RERA
Farticulars FY 2019.20 | Ey 202973 |1® Petition 2020-21
Protective suppliesy Clothing 53 54 [ 2 8%

8.25 The petitioner explained that the actual expense remains understated due to non-
procurement of tender for safety shoes/uniform (Approx. Rs. 27 million) of entitled
permanent empioyees in FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 due to unavailability of budget and
Covid-19 restrictions.

8.6  In view of the above, the Authority decides to allow Rs. 70 million fi.e. over 30%
Jrom RERR) for the said year.

VL. Provision for Doubtful debts

8.26 The petitioner has clajimed Rs. 1,433 million on sccount of provision for doubtful
debt against discornmected consumers for the said year. The petitioner has confirmed that the
provision under this head is made as per benchmark in place implemented since last many
Years except provision for first three months against domestic consumers.

8.27  In view gf above, the Authority, in the light of ity already implemented benchmari
in place, slightly re-works provision against doubtful debts at Rs. 1,413 million Jor the said

year.

ix, Board Meeting and Director’s Expenses

8.28 The petitioner has requested to allow Rs. 51 miilion under this head, as against Rs.
32 million allowed in RERR 2020-2]. The comparison is given as under:

Table 16: Histerical Comparison of BoD Meeting and Director’s expense

L Rs. In milllon)
FAR RERR (Inc/Dac) over RERR
Rartheul h tl
artreulars FY 2019-30 | Fy 2000.29 | ® Petitlon 1020-21
[Boact meetings & arrectors expenses 57 32 51 15 ] 59

8.29  The petitioner has submitted that the it has already been trying to merge relevant
agendas to the possible extent in the light of Authority's directions Except urgent meetings
which are being called upon operational requirements. Accordingly, lesser number of board
& committee meetings were held resuiting in reduced expenses while compared with last
two years® actuals.

8.30 The appreciates that the petitioner’s efforts to comply its directives in terms of
reduction of this cost, however, overspending by Rs, 19 million over and above the already
allowed limit needs to be rationalized.

oL % F,W/ b

Gl



Determinatian of Final Revenue Reguirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2020.21

8.31  In view of above, the Authority considering the justification and the company’s
efforts to comply Authority's directives, decides to allow 50% increase and Sixed it ar Rx.
37 million for the said year.

X, KMT Implementation Plan (UFG Control Activities)

8.32  The petitioner has claimed expenditures of Rs. 983 million in respect of UFG control
activities against approved budget of Rs. 636 millian for the said year. The petitioner while
providing the breakup of activities carried out under the head has explained that there js
normal increase of 4% as compared to the allowance by the Authority at FRR 2019.20
relating to activities such as above ground leakage rectification relating to domestic
consumers, vigilance of domestic and commercial consumers and replacement of defective
meters etc. The Authority notes that although the expenses incurred have exceeded the
allowed budget, however, overal| expenses incurred are within the budgeted amount of Rs.
1,271 millicn for the said year. Keeping in view the operational requirement and to control
UFG, the Authority allows Rs, 983 million against KM{ Implementation Plan (UFG

Control Activities) for the said year.

Xxi, Other Expenses

8.33  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 205 million under this head for the said year that
includes Rs. 170 million on account of *Construction equipment’ as against Rs. 112 million
allowed in RERR for the said year. The comparison is as under:

Table 17: Historical Comparison of Other Expenses

B, in million)
FRAR REARA
P RER

Particulars EY 201920 | Fv 2020.2) The Petition | inc/Dec over REARA

[Rz.} [%ags)
Conatruct on sguiprnent Operating ot 145 ilg 1M 58 5%
Subseriptions 3 3 4 1 EES.
Mewspapers, bouks & periodicals 3 7 3 [4 B4R
Stock erthangs fee 2 4 4 1 14%
£ rerizinmant eapenses -] 12 5 [5] 50‘!&.

Outade sernces trmployed - Bovt f local authariny Fi 2 .
Surtdries iR 1% [ {13} -GN
CNIC verificabion | 14 16 LX) - 9%

Pilot Project- Digitad meters 5 : - :
Total 184 170 205 35 1%

8.34  The petitioner submitted that the budget allowed by the Authority under this sub head
is even Jesser than the actual cost incurred by the Company since 2017-18, whereas the
average petrol/diesel rates during FY 2020-21 were upto 33% higher than prevalent in FY
2017-18. Moreover, due to COVID-19 during FY 201 9.20, the routine maintenance activities
were suspended and only CMETZENCY maintenance were carried out during lock down
situation.

8.35 The Authority observes that exorbitant increase of 52% in the head Construction
equipment over RERR FY 2020-2] is beyond any reasonable justification. The Authority
directs the petitioner to economize the expenditure within the tolerable limit and proactively
monitor expense int this head. The Authority notes that Diesel prices were maintained around
Avg. 109.647itre during FY 2020-21 while compering to previous Year avg. price around
Rs. 117.04/litre FY 2019-20, apparently prices were reduced in the said year. However, be
pointed out to petitioner that Avg. prices of petrol were maintain around Rs. 106.93/itre FY
2020-21 almost similar to last year; therefore, petitioner claim is invalid on petroleum
products prices increase by 52%; hence no tenable. Keeping in view of the above, the

Authority decides to fix Rs. 146 million (i.e. maintained at last year FRR under the head of
Construction equipment for the said y Y’)\

e S )



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 2020.21

I @)

=y

B8.36  Inview of the same, the Augh
‘Other Expenses’ for the said year,

ority decides 1o allow Rs. 181 million under the head

. Remaining T&D Expenses not discussed above

8.37

8.38

the said year.

8.3¢  Besides above, the Auth
above have been either ynder th

The petitioner has ¢laimed
sabotage activities under transmi
same as part of T&D expenses for
The petitioner claimed Rs. 33 million on
Replacement & Expansion of SCADA system, The
Wwas approved/allowed by OGRA as part of Repla
vide order No. OGRA-9(41)/2008 dated Novemb
provided by the petitioner and keeping
under [AS-16-Property, plant and Equi

ssion and di
the said year.

e allowed limit

justification by the petitioners as under:

Rs. 201 million on account of vaiume loss due to rupture/
stribution system. The Authority allows the

account of training expenses relaling to
petitioner submitted that the said project
cement & Expansion of SCADA system
er 06, 2015. In view of the justifications
in view of standards revision on training expenses
pment, the Authority decides to allow the same for

ority observes that the remaining expenses not discussed

or have been allowed based on the proper

Table 18: Historical Comparison of Remaining T&D expenses
: i . (s o sl :
FY 315.21 FY Jiga-11 DAl [neAT ¢}
Sk Deacripten FRR RERR  (The Petiion :""’" Yoage
}Sires & spores ecnamed 444 #00 T N
amd 154 i) IEl o ™
NVeaveing copraoes 18 161 T T
ALegel sad profemams] havges 1% .3 2] ]
Almiure 5 0 T R
150 14001 & OHSAS Cendeaton ' 5 1 %
Bl Advenacoen & pibkiy is 6 T T
a it Sl Truiing & exorutiey H 35 5 3 ok’
Secaryy expeses 1513 125 L1 T A%y
9\ 0usoumiog of Cal Coamy 3 X By ol am
| 04 S ports ce) { Amewn| kL) # 41  ml  a
P OGRA for 0 £10 - )
E ™ s T | B T
1 Focdies Proviiea by cher 0 H 3 { 3%
14l Carmre Socil : 1 A o]
154 Gas il Collcticn £ 609 ml o m
16 Cathers of colbctin 4t s T
1} Diguach of Gas Bilk 133 1 ey
A{ﬁuzsm i B . -0,
o L1y 4M G T

30

o
.o



Determination of Final Revenie Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2020-21

XTiL Transmission & Distribution Cost allowed by the Authority:

oh%

8.40 In view of above discussion, the Authority decides remaining T&D expenses as
under:

Tabie19:  Transmission & Distribution cost as determined by the Authority

"""" . _Rs. n Million

Sr# Deacription Ay Allowed
1|HR Cost iE428
2|Repars & manienance of syatemn 1473
JIRent, rates, rovaky, ekctricty and felephones &46
A Transpost expenses 920
S1Fuei & Power (0]
6| Protective clothing & Suppbes i)
N Board Mectings and Director's expense 7
8| Other expenses 181
HEMI [nplemnerdation Plan / UFG Control Activitie 083

10{Provision fior doubtful debes 1413
11]Replacement & expansion of SCADA syslem LX}
12]coet of gas blown off 20]
13|Other operating expenses 4,260
14/Groas T&D Costy 29,271
15].A Tocation to CWIP {Others) (344)
16| A llocation 1o RLNG (15.221)
17{Net T&D Costs 13,7086
18]Cias internally consumed — Indigenoun 552
Total T&D Conts after GIC 14,258

xiv,

8.4]

upte FY 2018-19 on account of

year.
8.42  The petitioner has stated that it has adopted [FRS-9 with effect from July 01, 2018,
being a statutory obligation te address the classification, measurement and de-recognition of

financial assets and liabilities
has been allowing the expense

Effect of adoption of [FRS-9 (Expected Credit Loss)

The petitioner has claimed Rs. 1,043 million for the said year antd Rs. 755 million
“Adoption of IFRS-9-Expected Credit Loss™ for the said

and a new impairment

8 in the past as per the requirements of

model for financial assets. As OGRA
the respect IFRS/IAS,

therefore has been requested to allow the said amount under this head,

8.43

The Authority notes thai the matter of ECL has reached

determinations per DERR & RERR 2021-22,

8.44  Accordingly, the Authority

decides to disallow entire amount on account of

finality in its previous years’

adoption of IFRS-9 for the said year.

)

gt



. P
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL "}/ E
Financial Year 2020-21

o

XV Prior Year Adjustment (Operating Expenses)

. 8.45 The petitioner offered an adjustment of Rs. 153 million on account of “Prior year

adjustment under operating expenses” in this year, as per table beiow:

Table 20: Breakup of Prior year adjustment under T&D

Im;mumumm&m 1. i Mo

Mﬂtnst[fmmﬂilm]m by the Authixityin the HE benchmark | 4 it

(RS- 19 Cost (incremental Wupact] 2 per Accounts { PR earfificate B 54

Eacess HR cost(1AS-19) aliowed by OGRA Cebeh 130

Impurt of Adocaion b0 Fixed Capil Expe situr {0tk tkmm FR)

A5 per Petition [Actual) [+

A5 per OGMA' detemination E 264

Excess Operating coct alowed due to CWIP FDE 115

Total Excess Operating Cost Allowed by OGRA 6L 5

Lo Cermimonof tboy crociaacly Y ‘ T

Nt Mior Ve Adistment (Operating Expeases) FY X039 188

B.46  The Authority, based on adjustments, as per actual accounts acceprs the sum and
include its impact as part of tariff calculation for the said Year. In view of above, the
Authority decides to allow entire amount Rs. 1§53 million on account of prior year

adjustment.
XV, Punjaly Warker Welfare Fund (PWWF) & Workers Profit Participation
Fund (WPPF)

8.47  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 369 miflion on account of “Punjab Workers Weifare
Fund Act 2019 (PWWF)” afier promulgation of PWWF Act in December 2019, computed
on the profit as per initial aydited accounts @ 2% for the said year. The petiticner has also
claimed Rs. 951 million against Worker Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) as the applicable
Waorker Profit Participation Act 1968, as adopted by Punjab Government gince December,
2020,

8.48  The petitioner has argued that both the contributions be atlowed, being a mandatory
obligaticn under the PWWF Act, 2019 and WPPF Ordinance, 2020 as an operating expense
in the light of tariff regime applicable for natural gas sector of Pakistan. The petitioner has,
however, informed that the matter of applicability of both laws simultaneously on the
petitioner being a trans-provincial company, is sub-judice in Supreme Court. However, the
company, based on its external legal opinion, has argued that in case of non-paymment to
funds, it may face imposition of additional 15% as interest on delayed payment to the
respective funds, in case the apex Court decides in the favour of labour.

849 T&eAurﬁnrﬂy, based o the company’s contention, decides to aliow Rs. 453 miflion
(WPPF) and Rs. I76 million (PWWE) on provisional basis subject to adjustment, if
reguired, on the final outcome of honourable Court's verdict, Moreover, any adjustment
based on published accounts shall be made part of upcoming determination.

/

A Thee e oo

i2



J
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL (}3‘ (E}
Syrd

i Financial Year 2020-21

WL Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) On Gas Creditors and Maricup on Running
Finange
. 850  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 28,780 million under the head of LPS payable to gas

creditors for the said year. The petitioner apprised that LPS is being recorded on accrual
basis, as per the contractual cbligation, as mutually agreed between parties, as tabulated
below:

Table 21: Detailed of LPS expense on ¢as creditors
LPS Acerped

D criptiog;

PAKSTAN PETRCLE M LIMITER 1145
0. & GA 5 DEVELORMENT (OMPAKY LIMTTED 114/3
DVERNMENT HOLDINGS {WT) 1D, P
S SOUTHERS: (AS COMPANYLTO) 1A%
FEWABESG LPS, TTHPRIVA TECDMMERCIA L ENTITIES 2]
Torel e

under the category of circular debt and the same has been deliberated in detail in previous
determinations and reached finality. The Authority has never disallowed claim of the
petitioner rather it has pended the amount til] amicable solution with FG, The Authority again
directs the petitioner to take up the matter with FG for amicable solution.

8.52  Keeping in view of the above, the Authority decided to allow Rs. 169 million on
account of LPS outstanding amouny Sfor the said year.

8.53  The petitioner has also cloimed to Rs. 529 million on account af markup on
running finance for the said year. The same is allowed in line with ity decision already
taken in this regard.

9 Cumulative revenue shortfall pertaining to previous year
2.1 The petitioner has claimed Rs. 254,883 million on account of cumulative revenue
shortfall pertaining to previous years upto FY 2019-20. The petitioner has submitted that the
revenue shortfall has emerged due to inadequate increase in gas prices by GoP and therefore,
requested to incorporate cumulative revenue shortfall as part of instant decision.

9.2 The Authority notes that Motion for review on FRR 2019.20 has been issued
Accordingly, cumuliative revenue shortfall pertaining to previgus Years is determined ar
Rs. 204,847 million upto 2019-20, as per tuble below;

Descripton Rs. ln Millon
Shorfil wpto FY 2017-18 122,177
Shorthl of FY 2013-19 915
Shorthal of FY 2015-20 37,755
Total 204,847

9.3 The Authority has not included any impact as part of instant determination and
decides to refer the matter in respect of previous pears’ sh ortfall to FG for devising of

appropriate policy so that the reve, ail as determined by GGV&

/Zép &D\ LW} RN

33



W
! Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL '} E
Financial Year 2000-21 (},

10 RLNG Cost of service =
1.1 The petitioner has claimed RLNG cost of service at Rs. 64,605 million (i.e. Rs.
210.3¢/MMBTU) including differential on account of diversion of RENG molecules to

. domestic and commercial sector for the said year, based on actual throughput volume for the
said year, as per (able below;

Table 22: Detailed Breakup of RLNG cost of Service FY 2020-21
Furriiminrg Fathikon
T ) NBIL
Rl M Tugun 4178113
Retmirmgy B3 werd in FERLH £ 1Lovots)
LA (4 367
LG MENEED]
FL MG wold as SEE 1] 138 01T
P iewnd TSN (50,147
Mt RLNG handle dalg JoT 143
[="T T s oty hirilien Ax.
Armrares i of e ferred E [LEE]]
L irinie PIE Swchurge Licoms {2 a3,
Dty mrion o (]
Rensn an Assen 008
Gy It By Condumed LT
cha hir tu SR 749
TAD coms kic HR 1A
Hllluqml!&.F—mfmmLNGBmww 21460
WIFF A WRF sz
Totwd Cuyt 4l far FV 209-It 4 A5 4
Cazt of Bmppdy (RaMTMBT L) [FTNT;
GIC pefpmiroait for FY 200820 B0 per respecibe vobooe
DiTormute | ol mir of RILNG dheriad 1o YT QAT & onsy 00 1
| Far unid vort af RLNG dibva rybem AT
Toital Can 2T Sopaply for Ty T018-Z21 EJLET]

10.2  The petitioner has requested that RLNG cost of supply should be based on actual
throughput volumes 3o as to ensure the entire recovery, The petitioner has also requested
to exclude RLNG diverted volumes as well as the volume retained by SSGCL for the
purpose of computation of cost of RLNG service as the same is not available for its
Consumers,

10.3  The petitioner has pointed out that RLNG segment has reached 50% of entire sales
volume, therefore, the petitioner, through a later another communication, requested to
allocate proportionate T&D cost k0 RLNG cost of service/business on the basis of
projected sales volume.

104  The Authority notes that matter of computation of RLNG cost of the petitioner has
reached finality as part of its decisions of RERR for FY 2021-22 & MFR FRR FY 2019-
20. In the light thereof, RING cost of service is re-calcxinted as per table below on
provisional basis subject to adjustment based on the volumes ascertained by the audit
on this eccount, as per table below:

Facrric minn Ar Calrminds d
Ot bttt e Gimn: BETL
RLNG Inpna ALT,0E3
R.:uqu £ jgue uzed in FSRAS {1 59a)
Gl {2547
UFG L15.157
RLNG sold a3 5 {28, M
Bezpmdt by 5500 qid, | 4
Net RLNG handiedSold ELTEIT]

Cont Compieme wx -

Amcrilzon of Deferred Creda

()

Late Fayownl Surcharge [ncome

(2473

R

N2

4

Dheganes: wtibipn 4,097

Remas on Agscu L] Vo St -
Gox Inccrmalty T a 150 f . e
Trmrapestalow charges bl o 5500 7512 :

T& D ooty achiting HR 15,23

WIPF & WWF 332

Tatal Coue of Supply for FY 2D}10-21 A4, %a9

Cout uf Sepply (Ra/MMBTU) T11.%%

GIC mdsmtmcm Sor FY 2019 20 18,82

Tetal Cant of Supply far FY 2028 31 .43



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL w}}
Financial Year 2020-21

11 Summary of Discussion & Decision

1.1 In view of the justifications submitted and arguments advaneed by the petitioner in

support of its petition, comments offered by the participants, scrutiny by the Authority and
detailed reasons recorded by the Authority in eartier paras, the Authority recapitulates and
decides 1o:

11.2  In exercise of its powers under Section 8(2) of the Ordinance, the Authority
determines the FRR for the said year at Rs. 229,787 million as against petitioner’s claim
of Rs. 275,064 million, as tabulated below:

Table 23: Components of FRR for FY 2020-21 as Determined by the Authority

| Million Rs. |
Particulary tfeh]::rﬂ:uz A allwed
Cozt af pas sold 179,652 179,682
UFG (dissllawnce] / alowanee {7300 3092
Transmission snd distribuben cost 28,398 14,764
Gt inte rnally consumed 552 552
Depreciation 16,355 16,353
Late Payment Surcharge [Payabic) & Finaneing cost 23310 694
Workers Prof|t Participation Fund 1,320 629
Feeturm on semets 20,197 20196
Additsonal revenue requirement for LPG Air-MLy Projects - -
Trdal Revenue Requirement | Fc, Previous Year
shortfall} 275,064 229,787

113 The petitioner’s actual net operating inceme s Rs. 190,848 million and thus
there is a shortfall of Rs. 38,939 million for the said year (Annex-A) resulting in an
average prescribed price of Rs. 631.77/ MMBTYU for the said year,

11.4  The Authority notes that it has been determining prescribed prices on annual basis
as per ils mandate provided in the Ordinance. However, owing to insufficient sale price
revision by the FG in the past, the petitioner remained unable (o meet the shortfall in the
Tevenue requirements as determined by the Authority for each financial year, Accordingly,
this backlog on account of insufficient revision in gas sele prices is persistently piling up and
has now touched Rs. 204,847 million. The Authority, therefore, it the instant determination,
has determined the prescribed price based on the revenue requirement for the sajd year i.e.
FY 2020-21 only and decides to refer the matter in respect of recoupment of previous years’

shortfall to the FG so that appropriate actions be taken in this respect.

&

r_.__,.“u [ A .

35

o

&

L



Financiel Year 2020-21

11.5  Accordingly, the prescribed Prices for each category of retail consumery Jor the
said year stands adjusted to the extent of notified gas sale prices as advised by the GoP
during the said year.

&
Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGFPL f}? ‘-\ (E}
S

1.6 The Authority further directs the petitioner to make the concerted efforty to reduce
all the avoidable costs particularly the finance related costs, UFG-thefts, currency
exchange loss, LPS and Transmission and distribution cost. Moreover, the petitioner Ix
directed to undertake concerted efforts to reduce gas theft and losses,

1.7 All other directions/decisions issued at DERR/RERR Sor the said year, unlesy
specifically revised/amended shall remain in Jeill force and effect

") 1
Zain-ul-a.hi&é%h? Muhammad Arif
(Member Oil) ! {Member Gas)

t Khan

(Khairman)

/

e

1 & Gas Reguiatory Autharir,

Wainakac

A



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2020-21

WS

1 Computation of Final Revenue Requirement FY 2020-21 Annex-A
) ' ‘Milton Ry,
Particulars The Petition | Adjmsiment | As Allowed
Gay saies volume -MMCF 48,537 348,537
BETL 35,046 305 M6
[Ret sales a1 current preacribed prce o261 170,261
Rental & service charges 3004 6%
Atnortization of deferred crodr “ZA 2470
Late Payment Surcharge and mievest on arreans 3.4 ~6347
Iranspextalion [ncome ] - 760
(TPA mbalance charges g4l CT5] -
fOther aperatmg hcome 160 n TA
Total imcomn *A* 1,489 iB41) 190,545
Lesa Expesars
(Coal of gas sobd 179,682 . 179,682
UFG sdjustment 1750) RHY [3.0%2)
Tranamistion and distriution cosl Inchuding HR cost DT {13,920 13,706
Gas nbernally consumed 552 0 552
Drpreciation 16,355 16,355
Impact of IAS 1% - Recognization of Actuarial Loses/ {gains) 133 - 1213
Late Payment Surcharge (Payatie} 2,780 {28,611 169
Mark up on Runining Finance 29 - 529
Effect of Adoplion of [FRS-0 {Expected Crevit Losa) for FY 2020-2] {143 1,043
Effect of Adoption of [FRS-S {Expecied Credit Loss) upta FY 201619 755 758) .
Frio Year Adjustman {Operatireg Expenses) fi53) - {153)
Worker's Wetfare Fund T (193 17
Workers Prof Particpation Fund 851 %) 453
Total expenses "E* 254 857 {45,27%) 29,591
" [Operating peofit/ iialA - ) 163,373 44,6% 1%
"Retar required om net asseds;
[ JRet acoes af begirng EEREED KERET]
Net agsets a1 anding 155,385 19,226
mns nsal  amses
Average fined met asaets (T) 136,369 i 13,150
Deferred credit a1 begining 2AT5 - W5
credit ol ending 2375 fiL3) D82
- o Ay
[Average oet deferred credit (iT) 4% i) 20,418
Average operating awets (F1) 118074 B 115,071 {
Return required on el asses 1743% 1743%
Amaunt of retum required 0,197 i 20,1%
Excess) / WMMI_-E operaticns (E) 83575 H4.636) 33,908
Additiona] revenue requirensent for LG Air Mix Projects .
Shortall FY 20202 withoul previous years shortiad [F+0) B15rS A3 9%
Average [acef{Dec) in Prescribed Price Iy 2070-2] {ReMMEBTL) 265,50 {t3.65) 114.85
Totu] Revenne requirement FY 2020-21 (B+E+G) 275,064 (45,277 239,787
Average Prescribed Price (PP) FY 202021 Ra MMBTU) w.c.f 01.07.2671 ] %343 .65 oL

’M‘(\WW/

R R

crep m\f)mr

®



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Firancial Year 2020-21

)

2. Cost of Gas Soid Stntem'eit FY 2020-21

XolimiE __— ——— ]
—n .

FELDr N ARTIID . Minican MATCH .
FLNING STULK OF Gas i 73: 2177 | FE-r 3R
AS PRI MANED DURING Joasan | ' e :
SLA Sk Loy a4,  BLATE L Al
L1- 51T 2 2 FAY I 254
TOTAL U 33 191 GOF - [N
Lih — rez3 i 2
IAK CHI L T, Ce LT
TRHL M AL . . 0 R - '
ST A L2 1, L 4285 )
aH] 43 “ . o Igoan L Mdly
LA ] T T Tl - -
WA TAN A I, 1 A mT
HATAN A MY AL ) ! - L i . . -
SADKAL L S TR e 151,18 53.042
[CHC DAL h ) 1. K asg ! Ak, AB1.47 749 323
G ADERP LRI ES SETY 108 5 43,559 ECRET] TR m,m.rr:
W ADLILTy DE N DER A TED) - - - . -1
CADRPLRY LINERTY FOWER, LTD-RAW) 2 2 10,14y LI mrwel | 13, sﬂ
G AGIRFURS FREMEL TR ) 17 1 G036 & law wraal |
DEITYDRATIZN CHARCGEY, R 5.2 - . -
TOTAL AINRFR ) ' [ET) ITE 63,009 . £1.9 [IETH FFRTEN S
ARWALL S ; 1 1 2T 1, Ky [E3 496.0%3
PR : ] 1 2T mr . i} ng 113893
TURK T AL : - - - - : - I
BHULIAN B 1 I A | B N E T BEATS
Ity AL ' ! ol 16 | WA AT TETHE |
: 5AN ; H 3 Lo - 303 AIl 34 Masia
e PR I o |

——— . N - 'l - " . —
TOTAL ZaMPahas & E EETH 2070, . 487 51 FEE 26 |
& A AR ' i F 19T | AN AT NIIET R

HAMOIA 1, I w1z AT TR 1955237
- TR B - . - : . . - -
SALTE- | A . . - s - : to L i
BalAR , LI 13 LR L LI Atk IThns 1142 442
Ly T 2093 | Zuani Iniva Iz 557
: =1} T m, FIE FR 498,14 O
ORI EAST 71 &9 EEx TR 192 55 14,122 50w
LML CPF L] 1R fAbg & h%n abg 2 Vi T
"HADHAR i L 155 b2 .75 812k
MELA 11 f 18an ! ENITY 43085 1,671 48
M ASHP A o B 28,323 D, ik Aah 7Ty 13,526,116
SALSARD x 1 1004 110w &2, 24 w117 -
SAlAARN . ML TN i} o 5 Ir a4l (L4815
TATIAL " o u o, a3 A 47394
BCHI , o, EA L LK T B4.533
M A HET, ' 1”7 e _apm awaasc o 2316502
SHIER AN . o - . o .

] ) 124 121 da oy 46N LY 15,033 661 !
faTIF ¥ 3 EAL TN 1,24 [T T IEIT TER
AR EMOEN 71 yH REXEES FEL Fib N T} & B2 3T
FOCHLAR] i 7] 2,481 1 2in TALEY ;. 1088573
PLARCEAM [l . e o 3510130 138 Rl T1 Bk, a68
[ ALARACH 1 1 KR . *1 Bl sy | [EFNT
b GIRI DEEr B " [ 3T A TRLTI FALLES

WEHAL ] 2 o ¥Ir T bh
AN S 1 3 ELF 2 HE a9
TOLANT WEST i 1 ) L1886 Hil4 TALAY
O ELISS AN : 4 4 3424 LT THAE ¢
TOGH 1 m' 17 w551 | ! 4alz | Tz
IMARI HRL . i 3. T ™ s
TAL GAS FURCHAS POy b | [T JE0 05, . ISR CTRER
58 SUFFLIED TG SR : 00 [ ey TEFR I 5T
. N7 B T 369,285 | . IELGET | [TINT 11,893 A04 |
ENCISE DUTS B | L) . . 310669
S T T A Fuv | T51 T [LIET) Lo:,auu.:T
EQLTALIEATHIN CF cnsr EEGCL, R T - i - . -
T 0N EXFMPFT COSUMERS . - . - LILE N
:I!:u:':HANm LDESAGADN} . . i - i . - I+ 15,457
AVORATE I'onmm-z:r Fl [T Jak 3T T R #1172 183 806.21]
TRANSP CHARGES. ZaMzaMamLs SAN H . - P
OIROSS FLIC BASES. [TH; T 68 IBY I oRT AT oa [LCFEN T
UCHANGE LOSSA AN B . - 419,467
AS DI TERM ALLY CONSUMED ) L} 12,5031 €2, 70y ATH B Il X
'LOSING STOCK OF OA% L0 T4 A0M) 1 1u AT 4L (994370,
045 A%l AMLE FOR SALE T a3 o Aakg H" = 4;"1_. A 183 050459
LN - ACCOUNTED FOR €iAS 180y (%] (32,7143 AT . . R
W IT Cia% SOLD BUT MOT ALLFD it o a7 5 . -
FEERTY BEH AL ENEE VOLUME T NG - 54 [EREL) . - -
JAS SO [LE) [ I HLE] ITE AT 1047 103 030 a%3
[IETELFER 5]!-_.4_] . .
ADT: RT NG SOLD A8 SYSTEM tas ” ) TE A TR M 51492 ¢ 14,63 Brid
AN ARAN TRANSFORT & TION
RECETVED FOR TRRANSPOTATIOM " Fr 15,544 1371%
&% DI VERET iy 1349y (14, 1 TRy [FE R XN
NEI GAS SOLI 5y sTEM IR YEA EETICR FAL 1Ak C ATvan - | 7 FH7, 6
& B | R |
i a k- ’






Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPI,

Financial Year 2020-21

) @

3. HR Benchmark computation Annex-C

FRR FY 2019-2( Y 2020-21
Particulars

Per OGRA Per OGRA

SNGPL Mtllion As. Milllgn Rs,
MR beachmark Cost Parameters
Base Cost 15,244 16,294
P\ factor 10.74%, B9
T & &5 networ [km) 145,476 152,463
Noumber of Consirmens i | 7043 147 7415435
Sales Volume [MMCF) 649,945 711,304
Unit Rate (Rs,/unit}
TED netwark (Rs./km) 108,516 112,006
Ho. &l Consumarg (R Consumer] 2,236 2,313
=3l Wolurrhe (Rs. ML) 15,948 25,070
HAR j{d- | R
Cost CPI-50% 813 725
T & D network {km] -25% 1947 4,265
Wumber of Consurmers iNo.j- 65% 10,238 11,151
5ales Volume (MMUCF} - 10% 12497 1783
HR Benchmark Cost 16,294 17,52%
145 Cost {incremental impact) 174 328
Total HR Benchmark Cast with 1A5-19 15,568 18,457
Adtustment of CPI FY 2019-20 f2g}
HR Cost Allawed after Adj. {MIlllon Rs} 18,428

"4

B

i

N

ey T T
[’ PR TR
ant



E‘J*jmé ;




